MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

All Other 0 (1,486)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (107,812) (113,234)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.500) (0.500)
Personal Services 1,058 758
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 1,058 758

Office of Agricultural, Natural and Rural Resources 0830

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from
elimination of one Nutrient Management Coordinator position and
the reduction of All Other from a reduction in grants.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (~-1.000)
Personal Services (66,342) (69,806)
All Other (80,000) (80,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (146,342) (149,806)

Harness Racing Commission 0320

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
elimination of one intermittent Pari-mutuel Supervisor position,
the reduction in weeks of one State Harness Racing Technician
position and the refinement of the handle estimates. ’

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Positions - FTE Count (0.519) (0.519)
Personal Services (28,161) (28,360)
All Other (125,434) (125,434)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (153,595) (153,794)

Division of Market and Production Development 0833

Initiative: Provides for a deappropriation of funds from the
elimination of one Senior Planner position and a reduction to All
Other.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (~1.000)
Personal Services (41,327) (43,009)
All Other (113, 240) (112,978)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (154,567) (155,987)

Page 161-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Seed Potato Board 0397

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from a
reduced contribution to the Seed Potato Board.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (13,196) (10,060)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL ’ (13,196) (10,060)

Division of Plant Industry 0831

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
reduction of one Clerk Typist II position to a half-time position
and associated All Other,

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (20,779) (21,982)
All Other (2,500) {2,500)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (23,279) (24,482)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.500) (0.500)
Personal Services 1,058 758
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 1,058 758

Division of Plant Industry 0831

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
split funding of one Clerk Typist III position.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (22,229) (23,268)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (22,229) (23,268)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 22,229 23,268
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 22,229 23,268

Division of Animal Health and XIndustry 0394

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
elimination of one Public Service Coordinator II position, the
reduction of one Clerk Typist II position to a part-time

Page 162-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D, 1319

position, the reduction of one Lab Technician position to a
part-time position and the associated All Other.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004--05
Positions - Legislative Count (-2.000) (-2.000)
Personal Services (149,728) (151,277)
All Other (5,000) (5,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (154,728) (156,277)

Office of the Commissioner 0401

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
reduction of All Other and a reduction to Capital Expenditures
from the decreased cost of a computer server.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004--05
All Other (2,400) (2,400)
Capital Expenditures (6,000) (6.000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (8,400) (8,400)

Office of the Commissiomer 0401

Initiative: Provides for a reduction to the transfer to ACE
Service Center.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004--05
All Other (21,263) (21,962)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (21,263) (21,962)

Office of the Commissioner 0401

Initiative: Provides for an adjustment to bring appropriations to
the appropriate level.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (674) (654)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (674) (654)

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FURD (806,085) (817,924)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 24,345 24,784 °
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (781,740) (793.140)

Page 163-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

ARTS COMMISSION, MAINE
Arts - Administration 0178

Initiative: Provides for a reduction in this program through the
elimination of New Century grants and miscellaneous other grants.

GENERAL FUND ) 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (77,082) (90,190)
GENERAL FUND TOTIAL (77.082) (90,190)

ARTS COMMISSION, MAINE

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (77.082) (90,190)
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (77,082) {(90,190) -

ATLANTIC SALMON COMMISSION
Atlantic Salmon Commission 0265

Initiative: Provides for the reduction of one Public Service
Executive I position from full-time to 20 hours biweekly and for
the exchange of one Public Service Coordinator I position from
range 28 to range 23 and provides for minor reductions to grants
for the recorganization of the commission.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (~0.500) (-0.500)
Personal Services (99,271) (95,385)
All Other (67,226) (67,917)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (166,497) (163,302)

ATLANTIC SALMON COMMISSION

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FURD (166,497) (163,302)
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (166,497) (163,302)

ATLANTIC STATES MARINE FISHERIES COMMISSION
Atlantic States Marime Fisheries Commission 0028

Initiative: Provides for a reduction in growth to this program.

Page 164-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “A" to H.P. 973, L.D.

GENERAL FUND
All Other

GENERAL FUND TOTAL
ATLANTIC STATES MARINE
FISHERIES COMMISSION
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

GENERAL FUND

DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

- ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF THE

Administration ~ Attormey Geperal 0310

1319

2003-04 2004-05
(2,500) (3,300)
(2,500) (3,300)

2003-04 2004-05
(2,500) (3,300)
(2,500) (3.,300)

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation and deallocation of
funds through the elimination of all merit salary increases for

unclassified personnel.

GENERAL FUND
Personal Services

GENERAL FUND TOTAL

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND
Personal Services

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Personal Services

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL

Administration - Attormey Genmeral 0310

2003-04 2004-05
(247,449) (374,600)
(247,449) (374,600)

2003-04 2004-05

(71,541) (108,149)

(71,541) (108,149)

2003-04 2004-05
(413,325) (625,462)
(413,325) (625,462)

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
General Fund and the allocation of funds to the Other Special
Revenue funds through the allocation of 1/2 of one Assistant

Attorney General position.

GENERAL FUND
Personal Services

GENERAL FUND TOTAL

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Personal Services

Page 165-LR2000(2)

2003-04 2004-05
(68,707) (74,164)
(68,707) (74,164)
2003-04 2004-05
58,225 58,281

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D.

1319

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL

Administration - Attorney Gemeral 0310

58,225

58,281

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
General Fund and the allocation of funds to the Other Special
Revenue funds through the transfer of one Research Assistant

position.

GENERAL FUND
Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

GENERAL FUND TOTAL

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL

Administration - Attorney General 0310

2003-04 2004-05
(-1.000) (~1.000)
(55,437) (57,928)
(55,437) (57,928)
2003-04 2004-05
(1.000) (1.000)
51,126 51,402
51,126 51,402

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through the
creation of a DICAP account, which will allow the allocation of

all Administrative Personal Services.

GENERAL FUND
Personal Services

GENERAL FUND TOTAL

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Personal Services

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL

Administration - Attormey General 0310

2003-04 2004-0%5
(287,726) (310,119)
(287,726) (310,119)

2003-04 2004-0S

244,356 244,444

244,356 244,444

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
General Fund and the allocation of funds to the Other Special

Revenue funds through the allocation

Assistant Attorney General position.

GENERAL FUND
Personal Services

GENERAL FUND TOTAL

Page 166-LR2000(2)

of .7 Senior
2003-04 2004-05
(99.661) (105,540)
(99,661) (105,540)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 88,223 88,196
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 88,223 88,196

Administration - Attorney General 0310

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
General Fund and the allocation of funds to the Other Special
Revenue funds through the allocation of .3 of one Assistant
Attorney General position.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 35,383 35,186

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 35,383 35,186
Administration - Attorney Gemeral 0310

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
General Fund and the allocation of funds to the Other Special
Revenue funds through the transfer of one Senior Legal Secretary

position.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (~1.000)
Personal Services (49,627) (49,958)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (49,627) (49,958)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 49,627 49,958
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 49,627 49,958

Administration - Attormey General 0310

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
General Fund and the allocation of funds to the Other Special
Revenue funds through the allocation of .4 of one Assistant
Attorney General position.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 200405
Personal Services {64,771) (70,885)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (64,771) (70,885)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 52,723 52,654

Page 167-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 52,723 52,654
Administration - Attorney General 0310

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
General Fund and the allocation of funds to the Other Special
Revenue funds through the transfer of one Assistant Attorney
General position.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (99,148) (103,035)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (99,148) (103,035)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 90,658 90,202
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 90,658 90,202

Adminjistration - Attorney General 0310

Initiative: Provides for the dJeappropriation of funds from the
General Fund and the allocation of funds to the Other Special
Revenue funds through the allocation of .7 of one Assistant
Attorney General position.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (63,889) (67,912)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (63,889) (67,912)

Administration - Attorney General 0310

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through the
retirement of one Senior Attorney General.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004--05
Personal Services (53,229) (59,695)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (53,229) (59,695)

Human Services Division 0696

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation and deallocation of
funds through the elimination of all merit salary increases for
unclassified personnel.

Page 168-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A® to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (81,334) (122,440)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (81,334) (122,440)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (101, 844) {154,051)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (101,844) (154,051)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (31,910) (46,888)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL (31,910) (46,888)

FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (54,411) (82,073)
FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND TOTAL (54,411) (82,073)

Human Services Division 0696

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
General Fund and the allocation of funds to the Other Special
Revenue funds through the allocation of .3 of one Assistant
Attorney General position.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (45,695) (51,176)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (45,695) (51,176)

FHM - Attorney General 0947

Initiative: Provides for the dJdeappropriation of funds from the
General Fund and the allocation of funds to the Other Special
Revenue funds through the allocation of .7 of one Assistant
Attorney General position.

FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 56,843 57,211
FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE TOTAL 56,843 57,211

FHM - Attorney General 0947

Initiative: Provides for the deallocation of funds through the
elimination of one Research Assistant position.

FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE 2003-04 2004-05

Page 169-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Positions - Legislative Count {(-1.000) (-~1.000)
Personal Services (62,942) (65,708)
FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE TOTAL {62,942) (65,708)

Chief Medical Examiner - Office Of 0412

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation and deallocation of
funds through the elimination of all merit salary increases for
unclassified personnel. .

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services {10,256) (15,516)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (10,256) (15,516)

Victims' Compemsation Board@ 0711

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation and deallocation of
funds through the elimination of all merit salary increases for
unclassified personnel.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (10,565) (15,833)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL {10,565} (15,833)

District Attorneys Salaries 0409

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation and deallocation of
funds through the elimination of all merit salary increases for
unclassified personnel.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (455,741) (715,546)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (455,741) (715,546)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (13,161) (20,691)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (13,161) (20,691)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (36,080) (56,386)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL (36,080) (56,386)

District Attorneys Salaries 0409

Page 170-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
33
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through the
elimination of 6 Assistant District Attorney positions.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-6.000) (-6.000)
Personal Services (658,316) (706,556)

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (658,316) (706,556)
Civil Rights 0039

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation and deallocation of
funds through the elimination of all merit salary increases for
unclassified personnel.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (5,242) (7,914)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (5,242) (7,914)

Civil Rights 0039

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction for the Civil Rights Team Project.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (50,000) (50,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (50,000) (50,000)

ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF THE

DEPARIMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (2,396,228) (2,942,984)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND (186,546) (282,891)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 178,441 (74.,246)
FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE {6,099) (8.,497)
PEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND (54,411) (82,073)
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (2.464,843) (3,390,691)

AUDIT, DEPARTMENT OF
Audit - Departmental Bureau 0067
Initiative: Provides for the transfer of 3 Auditor II positions,
one Auditor I position and the associated All Other funds to the

Other Special Revenue Federal Set Aside Account.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05

Page 171-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Positions - Legislative Count {(-4.000) (-4.000)
Personal Services (237,280) (245,340)
All Other (26,321) (49,045)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (263,601) {294,385)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (4.000) (4.000)
Personal Services 237,280 245,340
All Other . 18,795 25,060
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 256,075 270,400

AUDIT, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (263,601) (294,385)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 256,075 270,400
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (7,526) (23,985)

BEBAVIORAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Departmentwide 0019

Initiative: Eliminates 21 positions in FY 2003-04 and 18
additional positions in FY 2004-05. Additional reductions to be
achieved through salary savings. The closure of the Aroostook
Residential Center will decrease General Fund undedicated revenue
by $659,158 in FY 2004-05.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-21.000) (-39.000)
Personal Services (2,120,187) (4,079,620)
All Other (63,000) (367,596}
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (2,183,187) (4,447,216)

Disproportionate Share - Augusta Mental Health Institute 0733

Initiative: Eliminates match funding for one Chief Operating
Officer position.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (31,767) (34,399)
All Other {1,018) {1,020)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (32,785) (35,419)

Augusta Mental Health Imstitute 0105

Page 172-LR2000(2)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative: Eliminates one Chief Operating Officer position.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (61,849) (66,822)
All Other (1,982) (1,980)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL (63,831) (68,802)

Office of Manag and Budget 0164

Initiative: Reduces funding for information systems.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (105,527) (156,674)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (105,527) {156,674)

Office of Advocacy 0632

Initiative: Eliminate consumer price index funding increase on
rent, insurance and technology.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (4,389) (7.114)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (4,389) (7,114)

Regional Operations 0863

Initiative: Reduce funding for staff travel, purchase of
equipment and supplies and facility repairs.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (186,676) (303,633)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (186,676) (303,633)

Mental Health Services - Children 0136

Initiative: Eliminates funding for room and board costs resulting
from increased utilization in residential services for MaineCare
members.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (132,224) (132,224)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (132,224) (132,224)

Page 173-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319
Mental Bealth Services - Children 0136

Initiative: Eliminates funding for consumer price index.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (364,019) (723,210)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (364,019) (723,210)

Mental Health Services - Children = 0136

Initiative: Reduces funding for social and recreational services
to children and their families.

GENERAL FUND - 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (134,375) (134,375)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (134,375) (134,375)

Mental Health Services — Children 0136

Initiative: Reduces funding for community support services to
children and their families who are not eligible for MaineCare.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,036,202) (786,202)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (1,036,202) (786,202)

Mental Health Services - Children 0136

Initiative: Reduces case management services to children and
their families who are not eligible for MaineCare.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (2,045,883) (2,045,883)

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (2,045,883) (2,045,883)
Mental Health Services - Children 0136

Initiative: Reduces funding for home-based family services to
children and their families who are not MaineCare eligible.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (322,190) (322,190)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (322,190) (322,190)

Mental Health Services - Children 0136

Page 174-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
18
a0
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A“ to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative: Reduces funding for outpatient services to children
and their families who are not MaineCare eligible.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,326,380) (1,076,380)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (1,326,380) (1,076,380)

Mental Health Services - Childrem 0136

Initiative: Reduces funding for residential services to children
and their families who are not MaineCare eligible by implementing

- performance-~based contracting.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (78,643) (78,643)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (78,643) (78,643)

Mental Health Services - Children 0136

Initiative: Reduces funding for flexible funds for children and
their families.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,733,308) (1,733,308)

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (1,733,308) (1,733,308)

Mental Health Services - Children 0136

Initiative: Reduces funding for respite services to children and
their families.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 . 2004-05
All Other {(137,861) (637,861)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (137,861) (637,861)

Mental Health Services - Children 0136

Initiative: Reduces funding by implementing performance-based
contracting.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (181,324) (181,324)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (181, 324) (181,324)

Page 175-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "“A" to H.P. 973, L,D. 1319
Mental Health Services - Children 0136

Initiative: Eliminates funding for information and referral.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (214,932) (214,932)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (214,932) (214,932)

Mental Health Services — Childrea = 0136

Injtiative: Eliminates funding for parent support and self help.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (203,107) (203,107)
GENERAL FUND TQTAL (203,107} (203,107)

Mental Health Services - Children 0136
Initiative: Reduces funding for training and overhead expeanses.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (153,890) (153,890}

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (153,890) (153,890)
Mental Health Services - Children 0136

Injtiative: Eliminates funding used to cover MaineCare seed
shortfalls.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (926,356) (926,356)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (926,356) (926,356)

Mental Health Services - Children 0136

Initiative: Reduces funding for room and board.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (344,250) (344,250)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (344,250) (344,250)

Mental Health Services - Childrem 0136

Initiative: Provides funds for the reinstatement of children’s
mental health services including early intervention services,

Page 176-LR2000(2)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

services to provide outreach and treatment services for homeless
youth, diagnostic and evaluation services, family and individual
or group counseling services and flexible funds to cover services
essential to maintain a child's stability that are not otherwise
covered by another funding source.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 1,000,000 1,000,000
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 1,000,000 1,000,000

Mental Health Services - Child Medicaid 0731

Injtiative: Eliminates consumer price index and funding to pay
for projected increase in utilization of children's behavioral
health services by establishing more restrictive medical
necessity criteria and limiting service levels.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (4,942,293) (5,486,301)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (4,942,293) (5,486,301)

Mental Health Services - Community 0121

Initiative: Deappropriates funding for vocational services.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (231,000) (231,000)
(231,000) (231,000)

GENERAL FUND TOTAL
Mental Health Services - Community 0121
Initiative: Reduce funding for community support services and

flexible funds to pay for essential non-MaineCare reimbursable
services.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (380,000) (1,650,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (380,000) (1,650,000)

Mental Health Services - Community 0121

Initiative: Decreases funding for non-MaineCare reimbursable
transportation. .

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05

Page 177-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

All Other 0 (95,000)

GENERAL FUND TOTAL o] (95,000)
Mental Health Services - Community 0121

Initiative: Reduces funding for consumer information sharing and
networking.

GENERAL FUND . 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (200,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 0 (200,000)

Mental Health Services - Community 0121

Initiative: Decreases costs by increasing consumer contributions
toward room and board costs in residential facilities.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (175,868) (175,868)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (175,868) (175,868)

Mental Health Services - Community 0121

Initiative: Reduce funding for outpatient services for
non-MaineCare eligible consumers.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other Y (482,034)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 0 (482,034)

Mental Health Services - Community 0121

Initiative: Reduce funding for training and research activities.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (192,457) (384,660)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (192,457} (384,660)

Mental Health Services - Community 0121

Initiative: Reduce funding to pay for room and board costs in
private nonmedical institutions.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,604,306) (1,604,306)

Page 178-LR2000(2)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (1,604,306) (1,604,306)
Mental Health Services - Community 0121

Initiative: Reduces funding for mediation services.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (20,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 0 (20,000)

Mental Health Services - Community 0121

Initiative: Eliminates funding for consumer price index.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (560,781) (1,131,344)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (560,781) (1,131,344)

Mental Health Services - Community 0121

Initiative: Reduces funding through savings to be achieved from
increasing the program allowance for private nonmedical
institutions from 30% to 35%.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (103,939) (103,938)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (103,939) (103,938)

Mental Bealth Services - Community Medicaid 0732

Initiative: Eliminates funding for consumer price index and to
pay for projected increase in utilization of adult mental health
services by establishing more restrictive medical mnecessity
criteria and limiting service levels.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (5,192,730) (7,820,666)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (5,192,730} (7,820,666)

Mental Retardation Services - Community 0122

Initiative: Deappropriates funds by eliminating or reducing
nondirect client contracted services, respite care,
wraparound/flexible funds, transportation, supported employment,

Page 179-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE  AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

training, professional services, housing subsidies, recreation
and leisure.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (2,000,000) (2,186,222)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (2,000,000) (2,186,222)

Medicaid Services - Mental Retardatiom 0705

Initiative: Deappropriates funding by eliminating consumer price
index and reducing funding for increased utilization of services.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (2,049,433) (4,139,854)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (2,049,433) (4,139,854)

Office Of Substance Abuse 0679

Initiative: Reduce funding for contracted substance abuse
treatment services.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (375,636) (614,120)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (375,636) (614,120)

Office Of Substance Abuse 0679

Initiative: Transfers one Substance Abuse Program Specialist
position and one Planning and Research Associate I position from
the General Fund to the Federal Block Grant Fund.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-2.000) (-2.000)
Personal Services (123,571) (128,261)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL {123,571) (128,261)

FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (2.000) (2.000)
Personal Services 123,571 128,261
FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND TOTAL 123,571 128,261

Office of Substance Abuse 0679

Initiative: Eliminates one Substance Abuse Program Specialist
position.

Page 180-LR2000(2)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (66,512) {68,947)
FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND TOTAL (66,512) (68,947)

Driver Rducation and Evaluation Program - Substance Abuse 0700

Initjative: Reduce the availability of programs by reducing
locations and number of programs offered.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (58,515) (92,349)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (58,515) (92,349)

Office Of Substance Abuse - Medicaid Seed 0844

Initiative: Eliminates funding for consumer price index and to
pay for projected increase in utilization of services,

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,636,618) (1,815,573)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (1,636,618) (1,815,573)

BEBAVIORAL AND DEVELOFMENTAL
SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (30,474,655) (42,005,687)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS (63,831) (68,802)
FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND 57,059 59,314

DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (30,481,427) (42,015,175)
CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Forestry 0223

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
elimination of one Secretary position.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (44,750) (47,232)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (44,750) (47,232)

Page 181-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319
Division of Forest Protection 0232
Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds resulting

from the reduction of All Other for fire @etection and
suppression.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (191,200) (159, 965)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL ) (191,200) (159,965)

Division of Forest Protection 0232

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
elimination of one Staff Forest Ramger position.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (~1.000)
Personal Services (65,463) (68,875)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (65,463) (68,875)

Division of Forest Protectiom 0232

Initiative: Provides for the elimination of 10 Forest Ranger III
positions and the associated All Other.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-10.000) (-10.000)
Personal Services (691,772) (697,335)
All Other (81,626) (78,069}
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (773,398) (775,404)

Division of Forest Protection 0232

Initiative: Provides for a reduction to Capital Expenditures from
deferring the purchase of 7 replacement trucks and one boat.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Capital Expenditures (175,595) (235.862)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL {175,595) (235,862)

Forest Health and Monitoring 0233

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
elimination of one Senior Entomology Technician position.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05

Page 182-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (51,982) (54,802)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (51,982) (54,802)

Forest Health and Momnitoring 0233

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
elimination of one Clerk Typist III position.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions -~ Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (44,111) (46,618)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL {44,111) (46,618)

Forest Health and Monitoring 0233

Injitiative: Provides for the elimination of 3 positions, the
split funding of 3 positions with federal funds and the
elimination of associated All Other. Position detail is on file
with the Bureau of the Budget.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Pogitions - Legislative Count (-3.000) {-3.000)
Positions - FTE Count (0.500) (0.,000)
Personal Services (241,692) (280,166)
All Other (27,014) (23,768)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (268,706) (303,934)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 81,353 82,385

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 81,353 82,385
Forest Policy and Management - Division of 0240

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
elimination of one Forester II position.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (78,906) (79,424)

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (78,906) (79,424)

Forest Policy and Management - Division of 0240

Page 183-LR2000(2)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
elimination of one Clerk Typist II position,

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (41,115) (43,554)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (41,115) (43,554)

Forest Policy and Management - Division of 0240

Initiative: Provides for the elimination of associated All Other.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (2,112)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL o] (2,112)

Forest Fire Control - Mumicipal Assistance Grants 0300

Initiative: Provides for a reduction to All Other from the
elimination of stipends paid to town wardens.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other {7,000) (7,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (7,000) (7,000)

Forest Practices 0861

Initiative: Provides for the elimination of one Forester II
position and reducing All Other.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) {-1.000)
Personal Services 0 (77,626)
All Other (56,765) (15,744)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (56,765) (93,370)

Parks - Gemeral Operatioms 0221

Initiative: Provides for a reduction in the Capital Expenditures
appropriation for Parks - General Operations.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Capital Expenditures (280,000) (212,500)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (280,000} (212,500)

Page 184-LR2000(2)}

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT '"A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319
Parks - General Operations 0221
Initiative: Provides for the elimination of positions at Fort

Halifax, Shackford Head and Owls Head/Birch Point Beach.
Position numbers and titles are on file.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - FTE Count (-1.379) (-1.379)
Personal Services (58,002) (57,111)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (58,002) (57,111)

Parks - General Operationmns 0221

Initiative: Provides for the elimination of 2 Planning and
Research Associate positions and one Interpretive Specialist
position.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-2.000) (-2.000)
Positions - FTE Count (-0.404) (-0,404)
Personal Services (152,363) (152,656)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (152,363) (152,656)

Parks - Genmeral Operations 0221

Initiative: Provides for the elimination of 2 Lifeguard positions.

that provide lifeguard protection to Aroostook State Park,” Rogque
Bluffs State Park and Mount Blue State Park.

GENERAL FUND 2003--04 2004-05
Positions - FTE Count (-0.462) (-0.462)
Personal Services . (15,969) (14,740)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (15,969) {(14,740)

Parks — Gemeral Operations 0221

Initiative: Provides for the elimination of one Assistant Park
Ranger position at Fort Point State Park and one Park Ranger
position at Sebago Lake State Park.

GENERAL FUND 2003--04 2004-05
Positions - FTE Count (-0.923) (-0.923)
Personal Services (30,391) (29,315)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (30,391) (29,315)

Parks - General Operations 0221

Page 185-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “A" to H.P. 973, L.D, 1319

Initiative: Provides for the reduction of capital projects for
projects not recommended. A list of the projects is on file.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (370,000) (370,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (370,000} (370,000)

Parks - General Operatioms 0221

Initiative: Provides for a reduction to All Other in areas
including clothing for park employees, vehicles, training and
printing.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (74,207) (56,258)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (74,207) (56,258)

Parks - Gemeral Operations 0221

Initiative: Provides for further reductions to the Capital
Expenditures in Parks General Operations.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Capital Expenditures (130,000) (200,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (130,000) (200,000)

Land Use Regulation Commission 0236

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
elimination of 2 Eanvironmmental Specialist II positions and 3
Environmental Specialist III positions and a reduction to All
Other.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-5.000) (-5.000)
Personal Services (325,453) (330,811)
All Other (1,275) (1,093}
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (326,728) (331,904)

Geological Survey 0237
Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
reduction of All Other supporting the Atlantic Salmon

Conservation plan and the Marine Geology program within the
University of Maine.

Page 186-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other {50,000) (50,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (50,000) (50,000)

Geological Survey 0237

Initiative: Transfers one Senior Geologist position and
associated All Other to the Mining Operations account.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (73,175) (73,159)
All Other (20,000) (20,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (93,175) (93,159)

Mining Operations 0230

Initiative: Transfers one Senior Geologist position and
associated All Other funding from the Geological Survey account.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions ~ Legislative Count (1.000) (1,000)
Personal Services 73,175 73,159
All Other 20,000 20,000
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 93,175 93,159

Natural Areas Program 0821

Initiative: Provides for the elimination of one Senior Geologist
position and a reduction to the All Other in Natural Areas.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (14,000) (14,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (14,000) (14,000)

Administrative Services - Comservation 0222

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Senior Information
Support Specialist position and one Management Analyst I
position, the transfer of associated All Other and the
elimination of the capital budget.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-2.000) (-2.000)
Personal Services (95,369) (95,645)

Page 187-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D., 1319

All Other (7,688) (10,824)
Capital Expenditures (31,000) (7,500}
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (134,057) (113,969)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (2.000) (2.000)
Personal Services 95,369 95,645
All Other ) 7,688 10,824
Capital Expenditures (15,000) 0
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 88,057 106,469

Administrative Services - Conservation 0222

Initiative: Provides for the elimination of a Communications
Technician position.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (62,799) (63,590)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (62,799) (63,590)

Administrative Services - Comservation 0222

Initiative: Provides for the purchase of one computer server from
dedicated funds.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Capital Expenditures 30,000 0
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 30,000 0

Administrative Services - Comservation 0222

Initiative: Provides for a change in the transfer to the ACE
Service Center.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Unallocated (15,211) {(15,711)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (15,211) (15,711}

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (3,605,893) (3,693,065)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 81,353 82,385
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNRDS 211,232 199,628

Page 188-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNRDS (3,313,308) (3,411,052)
CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENY OF
Long Creek Youth Development Center 0163

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in the cost of miscellaneous professional services.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (25,000) (25,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (25,000) (25,000)

Long Creek Youth Development Center 0163

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction of funds through a reduction in General Operating
expenses.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (6,422) (9,539)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (6,422) (9,539)

Long Creek Youth Development Center 0163

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through the
reduction in travel costs.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
A1l Other (8,698) (8,698)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (8,698) (8,698)

Long Creek Youth Development Center 0163

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through the
reduction of utility expenses.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other ) (34,604) (34.604)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (34,604) (34,604)

Long Creek Youth Development Center 0163

Page 189-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in replacement of computer equipment during this
biennium,

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (25,039) (25,039}
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (25,039) (25,039)

Long Creek Youth Development Center 0163

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in training expenditures.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (9.624) (9,624)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (9,624} (9,624)

Long Creek Youth Development Center 0163

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a

reduction in the cost of miscellaneous supplies.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (18,800) (18,800}
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (18,800) (18,800)

Long Creek Youth Development Center 0163

Initiative: Provides for the dJdeappropriation of funds through a
reduction in the cost of food.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (15,000) (15,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (15,000) (15,000)

Long Creek Youth Development Center 0163

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in offenders or staff clothing costs, or both.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (3,785) (3,785)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (3,785) (3,785)

Long Creek Youth Development Cemter 0163

Page 190-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in the cost of repairs and maintenance.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (5,000) (5,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (5,000) (5,000)

Long Creek Youth Development Center 0163

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through the
reduction of rentals of state vehicles.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2002-05
All Other (11,820) (13,320)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (11,820) (13,320)

Long Creek Youth Development Center 0163

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in funding for the Learning for Life program.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (62,318) (62,318)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (62,318) (62,318)

Long Creek Youth Development Center 0163

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in Personal Services by maintaining vacancies.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (153,215) {153,215)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (153,215) (153,215)

Long Creek Youth Development Center 0163

Initiative: Deappropriates funds by a reduction in Personal
Services through early retirements.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (39,213) (39,417)

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (39,213) (39,417)

Long Creek Youth Development Center 0163

Page 191-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative: Deappropriates funds through a reduction in the
Personal Services line category through maintaining additional
vacancies., These funds will be transferred to Juvenile Community
Corrections to be awarded to community programs that are
supported by research and demonstrate reduced recidivism for
juveniles with a high risk of re-offending.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (57,500) (57,500)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL {(57,500) {57,500)

Long Creek Youth Development Center 0163

Initiative: Deallocates funds to reflect reduced expectation of
cash receipts.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,308,322) (1,336,490)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS (1,308,322) (1,336,490)

Mountain View Youth Development Center 0857

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in the cost of miscellaneous professional services.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (28,200) (28,200)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (28,200) (28,200)

Mountain View Youth Development Center 0857

Injitiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction of funds through a reduction in General Operating
expenses.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other {3,653) (3,653)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (3,653) (3,653)

Mountain View Youth Development Center 0857

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through the
reduction in travel costs.

Page 192-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (5,059) (5,059)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (5,059) (5,059)

Mountain View Youth Development Center 0857

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in replacement of computer equipment during this
biennium.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (8,750) (8,750)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (8,750} (8,750)

Mountain View Youth Development Center 0857

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in training expenditures.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (2,231) (2,231)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (2,231) (2,231)

Mountain View Youth Development Center 0857

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in the cost of miscellaneous supplies.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (78,973) (78,973)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (78,973) (78,973)

Mountain View Youth Development Center 0857

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in the cost of food.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (15,000) (15,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (15,000) (15,000)

Mountain View Youth Development Center 0857

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in offenders or staff clothing costs, or both.

Page 193-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (5,834) (5,834)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (5,834) (5,834)

Mountain View Youth Development Center 0857

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction of one vehicle. '

GENERAL FUND : 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (4,164) (4,284)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (4.164) (4,284)

Mountain View Youth Development Center 0857

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in the cost of repairs and maintenance.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (5,000) (5,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (5,000} (5,000}

Mountain View Youth Development Center 0857

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in funding for the Learning for Life program.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (85,000) (85,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (85,000) (85,000)

Mountain View Youth Developwment Center 0857

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in Personal Services by maintaining vacancies.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (153,215) (153,215)

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (153,215) (153,215}
Mountain View Youth Development Center 08s7

Initiative: Deappropriates funds by a reduction in Personal
Services through early retirements.

Page 194-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (39,213) (39,417)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (39,213) (39,417)

Mountain View Youth Development Center 0857

Initiative: Deappropriates funds through a reduction in the
Personal Services 1line category through maintaining additional
vacancies. These funds will be transferred to Juvenile Community
Corrections to be awarded to community programs that are
supported@ by research and dJdemonstrate reduced recidivism for
juveniles with a high risk of re-offending.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (57,500) (57,500)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (57.,500) (57,500)

Mountain View Youth Development Center 0857

Initiative: Deallocates funds to reflect reduced expectation of
cash receipts.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,193,085) (1,218,947)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS (1,193,085) (1,218,947)
Juvenile Community Correctioms 0892

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in the cost of miscellaneous professional services.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (792,659) (792,659)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (792,659) (792,659)

Juvenile Community Corrections 0892

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through the
reduction in travel costs.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (29,115) (29,115)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (29,115) (29,115)

Page 195-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319
Juvenile Commsunity Corrections 0892
Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a

reduction in replacement of computer equipment during this
biennium.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (16,005) (16,005)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL . (16,005) (16,005)

Juvenile Community Corrections 0892

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in grants to community providers.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (23,755) (23,755)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (23,755) (23,755)

Juvenile Community Corrections 0892

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in Personal Services by maintaining vacancies.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services {80,514) {80,514)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (80,514) {80,514)

Juvenile Commmity Corrections 0892

Initiative: Deappropriates funds by a reduction in Personal
Services through early retirements.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (49,343) (30,654)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (49,343) (30,654)

Juvenile Comnmunity Correctioms 0892

Initiative: Deappropriates funds through a reduction in the
Personal Services line category through maintaining additional
vacancies. These funds will be transferred to Juvenile Community
Corrections to be awarded to community programs that are
supported by research and demonstrate reduced recidivism for
juveniles with a high risk of re-offending.

Page 196-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (70,000) (70,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (70,000) (70,000)

Juvenile Comwunity Corrections 0892

Initiative: Deallocates funds to reflect reduced expectation of
cash receipts.

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-0S
All Other (258,483) (265,652)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (258,483) (265,652)

Juvenile Community Corrections 0892

Initiative:s Provides funds for contracted services in Juvenile
Community Corrections. These funds will be awarded to community
programs that are supported by research and demonstrate reduced
recidivism for juveniles with a high risk of re-offending.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 250,000 250,000
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 250,000 250,000

Parole Board 0123

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction of funds through a reduction in General Operating
expenses,

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (170) (170)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (170) (170)

Adult Community Corrections 0124

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in the cost of miscellaneous professional services.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (71,898) (71.898)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (71,898) (71,898)

Adult Community Corrections 0124

Page 197-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in replacement of computer egquipment during this
biennium.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (33,330) (33,330)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (33,330) (33,330)

Adult Community Corrections 0124

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in Personal Services by maintaining vacancies.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (120,769) (120,769)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (120,769) (120,769)

Adult Community Corrections 0124

Initiative: Deappropriates funds by a reduction in Personal
Services through early retirements.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (49,343) (30,654)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (49,343) (30,654)

State Prison 0144

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction ia replacement of computer egquipment during this
biennium.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (30,695) (22,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (30,695) (22,000)

State Prison 0144

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in the cost of miscellaneous supplies.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 200405
All Other (3,500) (3,500)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (3,500) (3,500)

Page 198-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319
State Prison 0144

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in the cost of food.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (112,264) (126,068)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (112,264) (126,068)

State Prison 0144

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in Warren sanitary construction costs, which are billed
as utility expenses.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-0%
All Other (55,000) (50,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (55,000) (50,000)

State Prison 0144

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in Personal Services by maintaining vacancies.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (266,465) (266,465)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (266,465) (266,465)

State Prison 0144

Initiative: Deappropriates funds by a reduction in Personal
Services through early retirements.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 " 2004-05
Personal Services (61,847) (76,621)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (61,847) ‘(76,621)

Correctional Center 0162

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in replacement of computer equipment during this
biennium.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05 -
All Other (22,583) (22,583)

Page 199-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (22,583) (22,583)
Correctional Center 0162

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in the cost of food.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (63,991) (66,812)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (63,991) (66,812)

Correctional Center 0162

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in equipment replacements.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Capital Expenditures (57,500) (55,585)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (57,500) (55,585)

Correctional Center 0162

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in Personal Services by maintaining vacancies,

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (225,822) (225,822)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (225,822) (225,822)

Correctional Center 0162

Initiative: Deappropriates funds by a reduction 4in Personal
Services through early retirements.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (64,693) (72,215)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (64,693) (72,215)

Central Maine Pre-Release Ceater 0392

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through &
reduction in replacement of computer equipment during this
biennium.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (805) (805)

Page 200-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (805} (805)
Central Maine Pre-Release Center 0392

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in training expenditures.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (854)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL o] (854)

Central Maine Pre-Release Center 0392

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in the cost of miscellaneous supplies.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (3,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL ¢} (3,000)

Central Maine Pre-Release Center 0392

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in the cost of food.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (235) 0
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (235) 0

Central Maine Pre-Release Center 0392

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in equipment replacements.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Capital Expenditures (4,500) [o]
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (4,500) 0

Central Maine Pre-Release Center 0392

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in offenders or staff clothing costs, or both.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other [ (1,000)

Page 201-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 0 {1,000)
Charleston Correctiomal Facility 0400

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in the cost of miscellaneous professional services.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other i 0 (2,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 0 (2,000)

Charleston Correctional Facility 0400

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of fuads through the
reduction in travel costs.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,305) (1,305)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (1,305) (1,305)

Charleston Correctional Facility 0400

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in replacement of computer equipment during this
biennium.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (4,167) (4,167)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (4,167) (4,167)

Charleston Correctional Facility 0400

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in the cost of miscellaneous supplies.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (6,327) (8,324)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (6,327) (8,324)

Charleston Correctiomal Facility 0400

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in equipment replacements.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05

Page 202-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

45

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Capital Ezpenditures

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (30,000) 0
Charleston Correctional Facility 0400

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in the cost of repairs and maintenance.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (2,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 0 (2,000)

Downeast Correctional Facility 0542

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in the cost of miscellaneous professional services.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (3,360) (3,360)
GENERAL FUND TQTAL (3,360) (3,360)

Downeast Correctiomal Facility 0542

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation ¢f funds through the
reduction in travel costs.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05

All Other (6,121) (5,397)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (6,121) (5,397)

Downeast Correctional Facility 0542

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in replacement of computer equipment during this
biennium,

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (5,200} (5,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (5,200) (5,000}

Downeast Correctional Facility 0542

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through 2
reduction in training expenditures.

Page 203-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

(30,000) [

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (2,000) (2,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (2,000) (2,000)

Downeast Correctional Facility 0542

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in office supply expenses.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (3,000) (3,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (3,000) (3,000)

Downeast Correctional Facility 0542

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in eguipment replacements.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Capital Expenditures (16,100) (16,100)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (16,100) (16,100)

Office of Victim Services 0046

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through the
reduction in travel costs,

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (5.000) (5,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL {5,000) (5.000)

Office of Victim Services 0046

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through the
reduction of utility expenses.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (885) (1,208)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (885) (1,208)

Office of Advocacy 0684

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in the cost of miscellaneous professional services.

Page 204-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (6,473) (6,701)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (6,473) (6,701)

Administration - Corrections 0141

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction of funds through a reduction in General Operating
expenses.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (5,000) (5,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (5,000) (5.000)

Administration - Corrections 0141

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through the
reduction in travel costs.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (5,000) (5,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (5,000) (5,000)

Administration - Corrections 0141

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a

reduction in replacement of computer equipment during this
biennium.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (20,985) (29,580)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (20,985) (29,580)

Administration - Corrections 0141

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in training expenditures.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (20,000) (20,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (20,000) (20,000)

Administration - Corrections (0141

Page 205-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in miscellaneous MIS expenses.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (61,960) (76,598)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (61,960) (76,598)

Administration - Corrections 0141

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in office supply expenses.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (5,000) (5,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (5,000) (5,000)

Administration - Corrections 0141

Initiative: Provides for an elimination of funds for the
Communities for Children program.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (20,000) (20,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (20,000) (20,000)

Administration - Corrections 0141

Initiative: Deappropriates funds by a reduction in Personal
Services through early retirements.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (46,348) (61,022)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (46,348) (61,022)

Administration - Corrections 0141

Initiative: Deappropriates funds through a reduction in Personal
Services line category through maintaining additional vacancies.
These funds will be transferred to Juvenile Community Corrections
to be awarded to community programs that are supported by
research and demonstrate reduced recidivism for juveniles with a
high risk of re-offending.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (65,000) (65,000)

Page 206-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (65,000) (65,000)
CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (3,363,862) (3,368,590)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND (258,483) (265,652)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS (2,501,407) (2,555,437)

DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FONDS (6,123,752) (6.189,679)

DEFENSE, VETERANS AND EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT, DEPARTMENRT OF

Veterans Services 0110

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through the
elimination of one Auto Mechanic I position.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count {-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (52,667) {53,616)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (52,667) (53,616)

Veterans Services 0110

Initiative: Deappropriates funds through moving the Veterans
Services office in Machias and Portland to rent-free space and
reducing the Veterans Services Officer in Portland to part time
for fiscal year 2003-04; this position will be eliminated in
figscal year 2004-05. Partial funding for All Other will come
from private sources.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-0.500) (-1.000)
Personal Services (29,507) (61,757)
All Other (8,603) (68,773)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (38,110) (130,530)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 12,000 12,000
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 12,000 12,000

Military Training and Operations 0108

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
General Fund through the transfer of 25% of position costs to the

Page 207-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

i8

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Federal Expenditures Fund for FY 2003-04 and 30% for FY 2004-05.
Position 1listing on file in the Bureau of the Budget. These
changes are for the FY 2004-2005 biennium.

GENERAL FUND ' 2003-04 2004--05
Personal Services (137,217) (168,946)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (137,217) (168, 946)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND - 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 137,217 168,946
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 137,217 168,946

Military Training and Operations 0108

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through
reduced utility costs. ’

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (101,443) (83,500)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (101,443) (83,500)

Military Training and Operations 0108

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through the
transfer of 40% of one Clerk Typist III position costs to the
Other Special Revenue funds in FY 2004-05.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 (17,819)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 0 (17,819)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 17,8219

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 0 17,819
Administration - Maive Emergency Management Agency 0214

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through the
transfer of 3 Planning and Research Associate I positions, one
Staff Development Specialist III position and one Staff
Development Specialist IV position from 50% General Fund and 50%
Federal Fund to 25% General Fund and 75% Federal Fund in FY
2003~04, and one Technical Hazards Specialist position from 50%
General Fund and 50% Federal Fund to 25% General Fund and 75%
Federal Fund in FY 2004-0S.

Page 208-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT "A” to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (74,570) (89,287)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (74,570) (89,287)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 74,570 89,287
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 74,570 89,287

Loring Rebuild Facility 0843

Initiative: Maintain the quality of the rebuild and maintenance
of equipment to meet National Guard Bureau specifications and
goals in the Cooperative Agreement.

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 18,000,000 18,000,000
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 18,000,000 18,000,000

DEFENSE, VETERANS AND EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT, DEPARIMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (404,007) (543,698)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 18,211,787 18,258,233
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 12,000 29,819
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 17,819,780 17,744,354

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Econ and Comm bev 0069

Initiative: Deappropriates grant funds to bring the department in
line with FY 2002-03 appropriation levels.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (502,187) (663,288)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (502,187) (663,288)

Administration - Econ and Comm Dev 0069

Initiative: Deappropriates funds from the Maine Manufacturing

Extension Partnership.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05

Page 209-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A' to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

All Other (50,000) (50,000)

GENERAL FUND TOTAL {50,000) (50,000)
International Commerce 0674

Initiative: Deappropriates grant funds to bring the department in
line with FY 2002-03 appropriation levels.

GENERAL FUND V 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (11,363)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 0 (11,363)

Forum Francophone 0882

Initiative: Deappropriates all funding for this program.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (15,300) (15,606)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (15,300) (15,606)

Energy Resources - Office of 0074

Initiative: Deappropriates funds from the elimination of one
Energy Conservation Specialist position and the associated All
Other.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (57,639) (57,781)
All Other (19,456) {19,456)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (77,095) (77,237)

Energy Resources - Office of 0074

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Planner II position,
one Energy Audit Engineer position, one Energy Conservation
Specialist position and the associated All Other to the Public
Utilities Commission.

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count {(-3.000) (-3.000)
Personal Services (190,571) (191,447}
All Other (393,779) (401,655}
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (584,350) (%93,102)

Page 210-LR2000(2)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT “A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319
Energy Resources - Office of 0074
Initiative: Deallocates funds for the Energy Resources Program.

This program is being transferred to the Public Utilities
Commission.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (30,000) (30,000)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL (30,000) (30,000)

Maine Small Busivess Commission 0675

Initiative: Deappropriates funds in excess of federal match
requirements for the operation of the Maine Small Business
Development Centers.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (229,670) (229.670)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (229,670) (229,670)

Applied Technology Development Center System 0929

Initiative: Deappropriates grant funds to bring the department in
line with FY 2002-03 appropriation levels.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (L1,716)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 0 (11,716)

Maine Biomedical Research Fund 0617

Initiative: Deappropriates grant funds to bring the department in
line with FY 2002-03 appropriation levels.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,020,000) (1,040,400)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (1,020,000) (1,040,400)

Regional Development 0792

Initiative: Deappropriates gramt funds to bring the department in
lipe with FY 2002-03 appropriation levels.

GENERAL FUND 2003-0¢4 2004-05
All Other (21,966) (43,665)

Page 211-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (21,966) (43,665)
Regional Development - SCEDC 0219

Initiative: Deappropriates grant funds to bring the department in
line with FY 2002-03 appropriation levels.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (13,280) - (24,680)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (13,280) (24,680)

ECONOMIC AND COMMONITY DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMERT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (1,929,498) (2,167,625)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND (584,350) (593,102)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS (30,000) {30,000)
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (2,543,848) (2,790,727)

EDUCATION, DEPARIMENT OF
Education in Unorganized Territory 0220

Initiative: Deappropriates funds from the elimination of 3
seasonal part-time Janitor/Bus Driver positions and 3 seasonal
full-time Teacher BS positions. These eliminations will result
in a reduction to General Fund revenue of $217,376 in FY 2003-04
and $227,053 in FY 2004-05.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-3.000) (-3.000)
Positions - FTE Count (-1.111) (-1.111)
Personal Services (217,376} (227,053)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (217,378) (227,053)

General Purpose Aid for Local Schools 0308

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds to fund
General Purpose Aid for Local Schools with a 1% increase in FY
2003-04 and in FY 2004-05 at the level equal to FY 2002-03.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (15,253,905) (45,540,645)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (15,253,905) (45,540,645)

General Purpose Aid for Local Schools 0308

Page 212-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A“ to H.P. 973, L.D, 1319

Initiative: Appropriates funds to General Purpose Aid for Local
Schools., Also reallocates projected savings of $1,000,000 in the
debt service line within the General Purpose Aid for Local
Schools budget to the adjustments and miscellaneous costs
allocation category.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 4,100,000 0

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 4,100,000 0
General Purpose Aid for Local Schools 0308

Initiative: Appropriates funds for General Purpose Aid for Local
Schools.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 5,000,000
GENERAL FUND TOTAL o} 5,000,000

Adult Education 0364

Initiative: Deappropriates funds through a reduction to All Other
in selected Department of Education programs.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (7,425) (190,756)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (7,425) (190,756}

Preschool Bandicapped 0449

Initiative: Deappropriates funds through a reduction to All Other
in selected Department of Education programs.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (60,000) (60,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (60,000) (60,000)

Preschool Handicapped 0449

Initiative: Deappropriates funds for Preschool Handicapped.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (700,000) (1,200,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (700,000) (1,200,000)

Page 213-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Educational Restructuring and Improvements 0737

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction to All Other in selected Department of Education
programs.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (18,840) (38,057)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (18,840) (38,057)

Leadership 0836

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction to All Other in selected Department of Education
programs.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (11,233) (11,842)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (11,233) (11,842)

Leadership 0836

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
elimination of one Public Service Coordinator III position.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) {-1.000)
Personal Services (90,427) (89,511)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (90,427) (89,511)

Leadership 0836

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Chief Accountant
position, 2 Staff Accountant positions, one Accountant I
position, one Accounting Technician position and one Personnel
Assistant position to the Division of Financial and Personnel
Services from the Department of Education along with Personal
Services and All Other to support these positions.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions -~ Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (55,235) (55,384)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL {55,235) (55,384)

Support Systems 0837

Page 214-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction to All Other in selected Department of Education

programs.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (70,066) (96,398)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (70,066) (96,398)

Support Systems 0837

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
elimination of one Clerk Typist III position as part of the
reorganization of the Department of Education, Finance Division
and the Department of Administrative and Financial Services,
Division of Financial and Personnel Services.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000}
Personal Services (44,981) (45,347)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (44,981) (45,347)

Support Systems 0837

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Chief Accountant
position, 2 Staff Accountant positions, one Accountant I
position, one Accounting Technician position and one Personnel
Assistant position to the Department of Administrative and
Financial Services, Division of Financial and Personnel Services
from the Department of Education along with Personal Services and
All Other to support these positionms.

GENERAL FUND . 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-5.000) (-5.000)
Personal Services (299,658) (302,450)
All Other (59,000) (56,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (358,658) (358,450)

Support Systems 0837

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of 2 Staff Accountant
positions and one Accounting Technician position to the
Department of Administrative and Financial Services, Division of
Financial and Personnel Services from the Department of Education
along with allocations in Personal Services and All Other to

support these positions.

Page 215-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-3.000) (-3.000)
Personal Services (160,868) (163,507)
All Other (10,205} (10,409)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (171,073) (173,916)

Management Information Systems 0838

Injitiative: Provides for the &eappropriation of funds through a
reduction to All Other in selected Department of Education

programs.,

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (153,345) (167,253)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (153,345) (167,253)

Management Information Systems 0838

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from a
lower-than-estimated cost of a replacement backup tape drive.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Capital Exzpenditures (4,000) [¢]
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (4,000) 0

Learning Systems 0839

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction to All Other in selected Department of Education

programs.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other {40,906) (24,946)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (40,906) (24,946)

Regional Services 0840

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction to All Other in selected Department of Education

programs.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (48,078) (55.,148)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (48,078) (55,148)

Page 216-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319
Teacher Retirement 0170

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from
extending the amortization schedule for the unfunded actuarial
liability of the Maine State Retirement System from 17 years to
25 years.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (40,777,556) (43,445,517)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (40,777,556) (43,445,517)

Jobs For Mainpe's Graduates 0704

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction to All Other in selected Department of Education
programs.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (30,132) (60,867)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (30,132) (60.867)

Magnet Schools 0791

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction to All Other in selected Department of Education
programs.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (64,173)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 0 (64,173)

Retired Teachers® Health Insurance 0854

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds by
postponing the July 1, 2003 5% increase in the state contribution
to retired teachers' health insurance until July 1, 2005.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,713,059) (2,179,061)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL {1,713,059) (2,179,061)

Retired Teachers' Health Insurance 0854

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds resulting
from savings associated with postponing excess contributions for
retiree health insurance for the FY 2004-2005 biennium.

Page 217-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,999,742) (2,059,173)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (1,999,742) (2,059,173)

Departmentwide - Education 0026

Initiative: Deappropriates or transfers funds in FY 2003-04 and
FY 2004-05 through a reduction to All Other in selected programs
determined by the commissioner. i

GENERAL FUND . 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (148,769) (15,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (148,769) (15,000)

EDUCATION, DEPARIMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (57.703,733) (90,984,581)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND {(171,073) (173,916)

DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (57,874,806) (91,158,497)
EDUCATION, STATE BOARD OF
State Board Of Educatiom 0614

Initiative: Provides for the flat funding of the State Board of
Education.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (567) (1,621)

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (567) (1,621)

EDUCATION, STATE BOAED OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (567) (1,621)
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL -~ ALL FUNDS (567) (1,621)

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF
Land and Water Quality 0248

Initiative: Deappropriates funds to the Bureau of Land and Water
Quality.

Page 218-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
3¢
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (199,377) (189,377)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (199,377) (189,377)

Land and Water Quality 0248

Initiative: Provides for a deappropriation of funds to the lakes
and farine pags-through grants.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (120,000) (120,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (120,000) (120,000)

Lapnd and Water Quality 0248

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Envirommental
Specialist IV position to the Performance Partnership Grant and
for the elimination of one Biologist II position.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (84,414) (85,495)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (84,414) (85,495)

Land and Water Quality 0248

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds to the
Bureau of Land and Water Quality.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (28,726) (11,444)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (28,726) (11,444)

Land and Water Quality 0248

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds to the All
Other in the Surface Water Ambient Toxics program.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (50.000) (50,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (50,000) (50,000)

Land and Water Quality 0248

Page 219-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Environmental
Specialist IV position to the Performance Partnership Grant.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (84,414) (85,495)

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (84,414) (85,495)

Land and Water Quality 0248

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Environmental
Specialist II position and associated All Other to the Maine
Environmental Protection Fund.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (51,898) (54,266)
All Other (8,399) (9,550)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (60,297) (63,816)

Land and Water Quality 0248

Initiative: Provides for the elimination of one Assistant
Enviroomental Engineer position in FY 2004-0S5.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services 0 (70,505)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 0 (70,505)

Remediation and Waste Management 0247

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one 0il and Hazardous
Material Specialist II position to the Uncontrolled Sites Fund.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (~1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (68,839) (69,156)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (68,839) (69,156)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 68,839 69,156
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 68,839 69,156

Page 220-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Remediation and Waste Management 0247

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds to the
Bureau of Remediation Waste Management.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (26,161) (27,844)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL {26,161) (27,844)

Air Quality 0250

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Environmental
Specialist IV position to the Maine Environmental Protection Fund.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (84.,622) (85,703)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (84,622) (85,703)

Air Quality 0250

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds in All
Other for the Bureau of Air Quality Control.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (5,000) (50,000}
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (5,000) (50,000)

Performance Partnership Gramt 0851

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Environmental
Specialist IV position to the Performance Partnership Grant and
for the elimination of one Biologist II position.

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 16,678 14,034
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 16,678 14,034

Performance Partnership Grant 0851

Initiative:s Provides for the transfer of one Environmental
Specialist IV position to the Performance Partnership Grant.

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 84,414 85,495

Page 221-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

i6

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 84,414 85,495
Maire Environmental Protection Fund 0421

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Environmental
Specialist IV position to the Maine Environmental Protection Fund.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count ’ (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 84,622 85,703

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 84,622 85,703

Maine Baviromnmental Protection Fund 0421

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Environmental
Specialist II position and associated All Other to the Maine
Environmental Protection Fund.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 51,898 54,266
All Other 8,399 9,550

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 60,297 63,816

Administration - Environ Protectiom 0251

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds to the Aall
Other in the Administrative account.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (75,000) (75,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (75,000) (75,000)

Administration - Envirom Protection 0251

Initiative: Provides for the elimination of one Public Service
Coordinator I position and the transfer of omne Public Service
Executive II position to the Administrative Special Revenue
Overhead Account,

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions ~ Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (104, 554) (104,187)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (104,554) (104,187)

Page 222-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
i6
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40

42

46
48

S0

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 16,651 15,587
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 16,651 15,587

Administration - Environ Protection 0251

Injtiative: Provides for the transfer of one Public Service
Executive I position to Other Special Revenue funds and
deappropriation of All Other funds.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (98,380) (102,464)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (98,380) (102,464)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 98,380 102,464
All Other (98,380) (102,464)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 0 0

Administrative Service Center 0835

Initiative: Provides the deappropriation of funds from the
elimivation of omne Account Clerk I position, the reduction of
hours for one Account Clerk II position and the reduction of
associated All Other.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (56,037} (58,348)
All Other (34,829) (35,506)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL (90,866) (93,854)

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARIMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (1,089,784) (1,190,486)
FEDERAL, EXPENDITURES FURD 101,092 99,529
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 139,543 240,408
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (849,149) (950,549)

ETHICS AND ELECTIONS PRACTICES, COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL

Governmental Ethics and Election Practices -~ Commission on 0414

Page 223-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative: Provides for elimination of data entry contract for
electronic filing  system, computer upgrade delays and
miscellaneous other administrative reductions resulting from loss
of electronic filing system.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (15,653) (18,033)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL B (15,653) (18,033)

ETHICS AND ELECTIONS PRACTICES, COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAIL

DEPARTMENT TOTALS . 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (15,653) (18,033)
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (15,653) (18,033)

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
Ombudsman Program 0103

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds for the
elimination of this program in fiscal year 2004-05.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (63,752)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 0 (63,752)

Administration -~ Executive - Governor‘’s Office 0165

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds by
limiting program operations to achieve savings towards the budget
shortfall.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (166,760) (167,856)
All Other (8,190) (12,758)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (174,950) (180,614)

Planning Office 0082

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Senior
Administrative Secretary position and one Secretary position to
the State Planning Office Other Special Revenue Fund.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)

Page 224-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

COMMETTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Per&nnai fervines LR, §43) [$ E7:L1 3}
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (80,723) (81,045)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 80,723 81,045
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 80,723 81,045
Plannihg Office 0082
Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the

elimination of one Senior Planner position ard reductions to

professional services not by state, out-of-state

travel,

technology, general operations, grants to cities and towns and

grants to public and private organizations.

GENERAL FUND 2003--04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count {-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (75,568) (76,141)
All Other (150,924) (167,974)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (226,492) (244,115)

Planning Office 0082

Initiative: Provides for the split funding of one Public Services

Manager I position and associated All Other.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (68,105) (68,495)
All Other (475) (1,046)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (68,580) (69,541)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count {1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 68,105 68,495
All Other 475 1,046
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 68,580 69,541

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENBRAL FURD (550,745) (639,067)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 68,580 69,541
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 80,723 81,045

Page 225-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE  AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (401,442) (488,481)
FINANCE AUTHORITY OF MAINE
Business Development Finance 0512

Initiative: Provides for the flat funding of General Fund
programs.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (675) (1,363)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (675) (1,363)

Natural Resources and Marketing 0513

Initiative: Provides for the flat funding of General Fund
programs.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (3,641) (7,355)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (3,641) (7,355}

Student Financial Assistance Programs 0653 '

Initiative: Provides for the flat funding of General Fund
programs.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (257,185) (519,516)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (257,185) (519,516)

FINANCE AUTHORITY OF MAINE

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (261,501) (528,234)
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL ~ ALL FUNDS (261,501) (528,234)

GOVERROR BAXTER SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF
Governor Baxter School for the beaf 0941

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of All Other to flat
fund the program.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05

Page 226-LR2000(2)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
42
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

All Other (116,350) (235,028)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (116,350) (235,028)
GOVERROR BAXTER SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF
DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUNRD (116,350) (235,028)
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (116,350) (235,028)

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION, MAINE
Historic Preservation Commission 0036

Initiative: Provides for the elimination of New Century grant
funds from this program.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (67,918) (71,072)
GENERAL FURD TOTAL (67,918) {71,072)

BISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION, MAINE

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (67,918) (71,072)
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (67,918) (71,072)

BOUSING AUTHORITY, MAINE STATE
Housing Authority - State 0442

Initiative: Provides for a deallocation of funds in this program
to reflect anticipated revenue associated with adjustments in
this Act. .

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
All Otker (3,500,000) {3,500,000)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL (3,500,000) (3,500,000)

HOUSING AUTHORITY, MAINE STATE

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS (3,500,000) (3,500,000)
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (3,500,000) (3.,500,000)

Page 227-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION, MAINE

Human Rights Commission - Regulation 0150

Initiative: Provides for reduced growth in this program through

the elimination of one permanent part-time Field Investigator
position and reduced travel related to investigations.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count ~ (~1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (30,267) (46,106)
All Other (4,769) 0
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (35,036) (46,106)

HUMAN RIGHETS COMMISSION, MAINE

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (35,036) (46,106)
DEPARTMERTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (35,036) {(46,106)

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

OMB Operations - Regional 0196

Initiative: Provides for the reduction of funds for telephones in
regional offices to be funded by other sources.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (3,348) (3,348)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (3,348) (3,348)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (3,348) (3,348)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (3,348) (3,348)

OMB Operations - Regiomal 0196

Initiative: Provides for the reduction of funds due to savings in
miscellaneous administrative costs.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (33,698) (33,698)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (33,698) (33,698)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004--05

Page 228-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

All Other (33,698) (33,698)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (33,698) (33,698)
OMB Operations - Regional 0196
Initiative:r Adjusts appropriations and allocations associated

with freezing support services positions in the Office of
Management and Budget - Division of Regional Operatiosns.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (410,312) (431,829)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (410,312) (431,829)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (442,248) (464,198)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (442,248) (464,198)

Community Services Center 0845

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Social Services
Program Specialist I position from the Child@ Care Development
Block Grant Fund to the General Fund.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 62,549 62,769
All Other 3,500 3,500
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 66,049 66,269

FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (62,549) (62,769)
All Other (3,500) (3,500)
FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND TOTAL (66,049) (66,269)

Community Services Center 0845

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Social Services
Program Specialist I position, 4 Community Care Worker positions
and omne Social Services Manager I position to a Federal Block
Grant account and one Social Services Program Specialist I
position to the Federal Expenditures Fund.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-7.000) (-7.000)

Page 229-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P, 973, L.D. 1319

Personal Services (432,020) (435,486)
All Other (24,500) (24,500)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL {456,520) (459,986)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count {1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 62,549 62,769
All Other 3,500 3,500
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 66,049 66,269
FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (6.000) (6.000)
Personal Services 369,471 372,717
All Other 21,000 21,000
FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND TOTAL 390,471 393,717

Community Services Center 0845

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds due to the
transfer of All Other expenses for child care licensing functions
to other funding sources.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (35,400) (35,400)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (35,400) (35,400)

Purchased Social Services 0228

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds for the
Adolescent Pregnancy/Parenting contracts in the Purchased Social
Services account, and replaced by enhancing the Healthy Start
grants.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (200,000) (200,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (200,000) (200,000)

Purchased Social Services 0228

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds for the
continuation of the FY 2002-03 reductions to purchased social
services contracts into FY 2003-04 and FY 2004-0S.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (920,611) (941,702)

Page 230-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (920,611) (941,702)

Purchased Social Services 0228
Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds due to the

transfer of Purchased Social Services General Fund contract costs
to the Social Services Block Grant.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (5,213,286) (5,213,286)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (5,213,286) (5,213,286)

Purchased Social Services 0228

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds for the transfer
of Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) funds to the
Social Services Block Grant.

FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 5,000,000 5,000,000
FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND TOTAL 5,000,000 5,000,000

FBM Purchased Social Services 0961

Initiative: Adjusts allocations from the Fund for a Healthy
Maine to add back a one-time fiscal year 2002-03 deallocation in
Public Law 2001, chapter 559. :

FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 900,000 900,000
FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE TOTAL 900,000 900,000

Head Start 0545

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds for the
continuation of the FY 2002-03 reductions to Head Start contracts
into FY 2003-04 and FY 2004-05.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (36,107) (36,107)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (36,107} (36,107)

Child Care Services 0563

Page 231-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds to transfer
child care services to the Child Care Development Fund.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (517,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 0 (517,000)

Bureau of Child and Family Services - Central 0307

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds to delay
further implementation of the child welfare initiative in Public
Law 2001, chapter 559.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services {167,541) (176,771)
All Other (21,780) (21,780)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (189,321) (198,551)

Foster Care 0137

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds due to
savings from performance management and Title IV-E Foster Care
federal reveanue maximization.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,000,000) (1,000,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (1,000,000} (1,000,000)

Foster Care 0137

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds due to
performance management and Title IV-E Foster Care federal revenue
maximization.

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 1,000,000 1,000,000
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 1,000,000 1,000,000

Foster Care 0137

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations by reducing
levels of care by the restructuring of the foster care system.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,250,000) (1,168,000)

Page 232-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1318

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (1,250,000) (1,168,000)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (2,450,000) (2,300,000)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (2,450,000) (2,300,000)

Foster Care 0137

Initiative: Deallocates Title 1V-E funds due to the delay of
further implementation of the child welfare initiative on Public
Law 2001, chapter 559.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (575,800) (653,117)
OTHER SPECTIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL (575,800) (653,117)

Child Welfare Services 0139

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds due to the
reduction of board payments from $24.50 to $15.00 for the State
Adoption Assistance program.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,000,000} (1,250,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (1,000,000) (1,250,000)

Child Welfare Services 0139

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds due to the
reduction in the voluntary extended care program for youths over
18 years of age except for educational purposes.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other {700,000} (700,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (700,000) (700,000)

Child Welfare Services 0139

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations by reducing
levels of care by the restructuring of the foster care system.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (860,000) (2,580,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (860,000) (2,580,000)

Page 233-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319
Child Welfare Services 0139

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds due to a
reduction in the number of children in state care by 5% by
focusing practice on permanency.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (2,800,000) (2,800,000)

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (2,800,000) (2,800,000)

Child Welfare Services 0139
Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations associated

with increasing the MaineCare share of foster parent payments to
60% of the payment.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (6,729,072) (6,729,072)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (6,729,072) (6,729,072}

Child Welfare Services 0139

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations associated
with increasing the MaineCare program allowance for residential
child care private nonmedical institutions from 25% to 35%.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (7,857,952) (7.857,952)

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (7.857,952) (7,857,952)

Child Welfare Services 0139
Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds to delay

further implementation of the child welfare initiative in Public
Law 2001, chapter 559.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (785,454) (785,454)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (785,454) (785,454)

Bureau of Child and Family Services - Regional 0452

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds to delay
further implementation of the child welfare initiative in Public
Law 2001, chapter S559.

Page 234-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (1,643,701) (1,744,161)
All Other (330,768) (333,774)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (1,974,469) (2,077,935)

Bureau of Elder and Adult Services 0140

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds due to
reductions in Homemaker Services and the Bureau of Elder and
Adult Services administrative spending.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (195,000) (250,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (195,000) (250,000)

Long Term Caxe - Human Svs 0420

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds due to a 3%
reduction in FY 2003-04 and 6% reduction in FY 2004-05 in the
administration of the home-based care programs for elders and
adults with disabilities.

GENERAL FUND 200304 2004-05
All Other (100,000) (200,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (100,000) (200,000)

Long Term Care - Human Svs 0420

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations from the Home
Based Care Program due to moving participants from this program
to a Medicaid-funded program.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (661,200) (661,200)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (661,200) (661,200)

Congregate Housing 0211

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds due to a 2%
reduction in FY 2003-04 and a 4% reduction in FY 2004-05 in state
funding for the congregate housing and assisted living services
programs that will be offset by Medicaid.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05

all Other (46,361) (92,455)

Page 235-LR2000(2)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (46,361) (92,455)

Bureau of Health 0143

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds for the
Primary Pregnancy Prevention program.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (20,114) (20,114)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (20,114) (20,114)

Bureau of Health 0143

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of 1/2 of an Epidemiologist
position, 1/10 of a Public Health Physician position and 3/10 of
a Public Service Manager II position to the federal bioterrorism
grant.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (83,707) (84,097)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (83,707) (84,097)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 83,707 84,097
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 83,707 84,097

Bureau of Health 0143

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds for the
Cardiovascular Health Council, which will be funded by federal
funds in existing grants,

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (20,000) (20,000}
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (20,000) (20,000)

Bureau of Health 0143

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds for grant
amounts in FY 2003-04 and FY 2004-05 by amounts identical to
those reductions in FY 2002-03.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (225,000) (225,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (225,000) (225,000)

Page 236-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H,P. 973, L.D. 1319

Bureau of Health 0143

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds used as the
state match for the Maine Breast and Cervical Health Prevention
Program.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other o (75,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 0 (75,000)

Bureau of Health 0143

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds supporting
various All Other administrative expenses within the Bureau of
Health to be replaced with a cost-allocation plan allocating
these costs to all bureau programs.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (400,000) (400,000}
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (400,000) (400,000)

Bureau of Health 0143

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations to reflect
Bureau of Health lab costs charged to federal bioterrorism funds.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (150,000) (150,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (150,000) (150,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 150,000 150,000
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 150,000 150,000

Bureau of Health 0143

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations to reflect
MaineCare coverage for the tobacco quit line.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (150,000) (150,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL {150,000) (150, 000)"

Bureau of Family Independence - Central 0100

Page 237-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "“A to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations associated
with freezing 21 Central Office positions.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (325,321) (341,296)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (325,321) (341,296)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND g 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (587,527) (616,246)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (587,527) (616,246)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (42,449) (44,943)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL (42,449) (44,943}

Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 0138

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of Temporary
Assistance for Needy Families funds to be offset by an allocation
from the Child Support Incentive account in FY 2004-05.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (2,500,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 0 (2,500,000)

Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 0138

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of Child Support
Incentive funds to offset a deappropriation in the Temporary
Assistance for Needy Families benefit General Fund account in FY
2004-~05.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 2,500,000
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 0 2,500,000

Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 0138

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds for 12
months of the Parents as Scholars Program - all participants in
FY 2003-04 and the first year for parents in FY 2004-05.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (4,300,000) (1,100,000)

Page 238-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (4,300,000) (1,100,000)
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families o138

Injtiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations from federal
to state for Temporary Assistance for Needy Families cases with a
deprivation reason of underemployment and unemployment reducing
the overall Maintenance of Effort from 80% to 75%.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 3,600,000 3,600,000
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 3,600,000 3,600,000

Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 0138

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds for
Unemployed Parents Temporary Assistance for Needy Families cases,
due to the reduction in the Maintenance of Effort from 80% to 75%

each year.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (2,518,400) (2,518,400)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (2,518,400} (2,518,400)

Additional Support for Persons in Retraining and Employment 0146

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds for the
summer months of the Parents as Scholars Program.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (100,000) (100,000}
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (100,000) (100,000)

Additional Support for Persons in Retraining and Employment 0146

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds for 12
months of the Parents as Scholars Program - all participants in
FY 2003-04 and the first year for parents in FY 2004-05.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (4,400,000) (1,100,000}
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (4,400,000) (1,100,000)

Additional Support for Persons in Retraining and Employment 0146

Page 239-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds due to the
change in the child care allowable rates by segmenting the number
of hours to smaller units.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (250,000} (250,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (250,000) (250,000)

Additional Support for Persons in Retraining and Employment 0146

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations associated
with freezing 4 Regional ASPIRE Office positions.

FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (159,839) (167,914)
FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUNDS TOTAL (159,839) (167,914)

Additional Support for Persons in Retraining and Employment 0146

Initiative: Appropriates funds due to the shift in Unemployed
Parents (UP) populatior in the Additional Support for Persons in
Retraining and Employment (ASPIRE) program from the federal to
the state due to the reduction in Maintenance of Effort (MOE)
from 80% to 75%.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
21l Other 730,000 730,000
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 730,000 730,000

General Assistance 0130

Initiative: Deappropriates funds due to savings in Emergency
Assistance (EA).

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (730,000) (730,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (730,000) (730,000)

Bureau of Family Independence - Regional 0453

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations associated
with freezing 3 Regional Office positions.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (95,585) (98,226)

Page 240-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (95,585) (98,226)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (44,187) (44,720)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (44,187) (44,720)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations associated
with setting a 75% minimum recovery percentage for tort claim
recoveries when MaineCare has a lien for medical expenses that
have already been paid.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (500,000) (500,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (500,000) (500,000}

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (973,297) (971,021)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (973,297) (971,021)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations associated
with instituting a minimum percentage of 50% for noncustodial
parent 3rd-party recoveries when MaineCare has a lien for medical
expenses that have already been paid.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (100,000) (100,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (100,000) (100,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (194,659) (194,204).
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (194,659) (194,204)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations resulting from
issuing a competitive bid for certain durable medical equipment
products, such as rubber gloves and adult diapers.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05 -

All Other (350,000) (400,000)

Page 241-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

15

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (350,000) (400,000)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (681,232) (776,817)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (681,232) (776,817)

Medical Care ~ Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Provides for the reduction of funds resulting from
eliminating the cost of 1living adjustment for hospitals and
making other reimbursement changes. The annual COLA has
historically been approximately 3%.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (2,724,246} (5,302,997)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (2,724,246) (5,302,997)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (5.472,623) (10,628,062}

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (5,472,623) (20,628,062)
Medical Care -~ Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Provides funds to increase MaineCare rates for
hospital inpatient services.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 7,933,500 8,683,125
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 7,933,500 8,683,125

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 15,443,295 16,862,991
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 15,443,295 16,862,991

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Provides for the reduction of funds resulting from
eliminating the cost of living adjustment for private nonmedical
institutions. The annual cost of 1living adjustment has
historically been approxzimately 3%.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (2,437,175) (4,874,350)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (2,437,175) (4,874,350)

Page 242-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (4,744,188) (9,466,191)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (4,744,188) (9,466,191)
Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations to reflect
lowering MaineCare reimbursement for private nonmedical
institution, PNMI, bed-hold days. Reimbursement for bed-hold
days will be reduced from 100% to 75% of a facility's per diem
rate. This change would apply only to those facilities
categorized as medical and remedial,

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (200,000) (200,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (200,000) (200, 000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (389,275) (388,408)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (389,275) (388,408)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Provides for the reduction of funds resulting from
the improvement in prior authorization and fraud detection
procedures for out-of-state hospitals and physiciens’' services
due to the implementation of the new claims management system.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (500,000) (750,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (500,000) (750,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (973,297) (1,456,531)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (973,297) (1,456,531)

Medical Care — Payments to Providers 0147
Initiative: Provides for the reduction of funds resulting from
decreasing the rates to providers of outpatient rehabilitative

services and making the rates more comparable with their reported

costs.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05

Page 243-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

All Other (400,000) (500,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (400,000) (500,000)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (778,637) (971,021)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (778,637) (971,021)

Medical Care - Payments to Provigders 0147

Initiative: Provides for the reduction of funds resulting from
reducing reimbursement rates for orthotic prosthetic devices by
3%,

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (15,000} (15,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (15,000) (15,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (29,196) (29,130)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (29,196) (29,130)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Provides for the reduction of funds resulting from
changing the way that some hospital outpatient services are
reimbursed. This proposal would move from cost-based
reimbursement to price-based reimbursement.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (3,500,000) (4,000,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (3,500,000) (4,000,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (6,813,076} (7,768,167)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (6,813,076) (7,768,167)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147
Initiative: Provides for the reduction of funds resulting from
eliminating the bonus payment that presently allows a hospital to
receive an additional payment when its actual costs are below or
significantly above its per-discharge payment.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05

Page 244-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
3.6
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

All Other (2,000,000) (2,000,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (2,000,000) (2,000,000}
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (3,893,186) (3,884,084)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (3,893,186) (3,884,084)
Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Provides for the reduction of funds Que to limiting,
until June 30, 2005, new services that federally qualified health
centers can add to their present programs to those approved by
the federal Health Resources and Services Administration.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (500,000) (500,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (500,000) (500,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
211 Other (973,297) (971,021)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (973,297) (971,021)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Provides for the reduction of funds resulting from an
improvement in the state audit process for hospitals that better
accounts for patient copayments.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (100,000) (100,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (100,000) (100,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (194,659) (194,204)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (194,659) (194,204)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiativet Provides for the deappropriation of funds resulting
from new copayments for participants in the Medical Eye Care
Program. Presently, the program has no copayments.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (50,000) (50,000)

Page 245-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (50,000) (50,000)
Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147
Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations associated

with instituting a MaineCare pharmacy copayment. Every drug
purchased will have a $2.50 copayment and a $25 monthly cap.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other ’ (920,000) (920,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (920,000) (920,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,790,666) (1,786,678)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (1,790,666) (1,786,678)
Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Injtiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations to reflect new
MaineCare copayments for federally qualified health center, FQHC,
and rural health center, RHC, services. The department would
require copayments for members using these services, These can
be implemented without a federal waiver.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
A1l Other (120,000) (120,000}
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (120,000) (120,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (233,565) (233,045)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (233,565) (233,045)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations to reflect
increased Cub Care and MaineCare working-disabled premiums.
MaineCare members eligible wunder these categories will be
required to pay between 1% and 2% of the family's gross income in
premiums. Premiums for the working disabled will be implemented
only for those with incomes of 150% of the federal poverty level
or higher.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (300,000) (300,000)

Page 246-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (300,000) (300,000)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (583,913) (582,613)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (583,913) (582,613)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations to reflect the
reduced utilization of MaineCare services anticipated as a result
of increased copayments.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (660,000) (660,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (660,000) (660,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,284,608) (1,281,748)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (1,284,608) (1,281,748)
Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147
Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations resulting from

service limits to be established for vision care services for
adults.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (100, 000) (100,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (100,000) (100, 000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (194,638) (194,204)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (194,638) (194,204)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations to reflect an
increase in prescription drug rebate collections. The department
intends to increase its drug rebate collectionms.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (400,000) (400,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (400,000) (400,000)

Page 247-LR2000(2)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H,P. 973, L.D. 1319

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (778,550) (776,817)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (778,550) (776,817)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Provides for the reduction of funds resulting from an
expansion of prescription drug prior authorization and the
further use of supplemental drug rebates.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other - (13,500,000) (16,181,160)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (13,500,000) {16,181,160)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (26,279,006) (31,424,489)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (26,279,006) (31,424,489)
Medical Care -~ Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Provides for the reduction of funds associated with a
proposal to require a request for proposal for mail-order
delivery of prescription drugs, which would allow MaineCare to
pay less for maintenance drugs that can appropriately be
purchased and delivered through the mail.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (2,000,000) (2,000,000)

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (2,000,000) (2,000,000}

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (3,893,186) (3,884,084)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (3,893,186) (3,884,084)
Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Deappropriates funds due to the ongoing negotiations
with the Federal Government to restore the Healthy Maine
Prescription Program (HMPP). With this deappropriation the
low-cost drugs for Maine's elderly program is still funded at
$18,000,000.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (3,675,104) (4,415,458)

Page 248-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

ie

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (3,675,104) {4,415,458)
Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147
Initimtive: Adjusts appropriations and allocations associated

with the mental health parity provisions under Part VV of this
het,

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,050,000) (3,050,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (1,050,000) (3,050,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (2,043,695) (5,923,227)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (2,043,695) (5,923,227)
Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147
Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations associated

with the depsartment's initiative to further pursue 3rd-party
insurance claims for behavioral health services.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 200405
All Other (2,550,000) (3,050,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (2,550,000) (3,050,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (4,963,259) (5,923,227)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (4,963,259) (5,923,227)

Medical Care -~ Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations resulting from
the State retaining annual cost-of-living adjustments that would
have been paid to school districts for providing school-based
rehabilitation services.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (5,335,000) (6,335,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (5,335,000) (6,335,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
211 Other 5,335,000 6,335,000
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 5,335,000 6,335,000

Page 249-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H,P. 973, L.D. 1319

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Provides for the reduction of funds resulting from
eliminating the return on equity f£or both nonprofit and
for-profit private nonmedical institutions.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (350,000) (350,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL . (350,000) (350,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (681,307) (679,714)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (681,307) (679,714)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations associated
with increasing the MaineCare share of foster parent payments to
60% of the paymeant.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 2,283,679 2,287,212
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 2,283,679 2,287,212

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FURD 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 4,445,393 4,441,860
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 4,445,393 4,441,860

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations associated
with increasing the MaineCare program allowance for residential
child care private nonmedical institutions from 25% to 35%.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 2,666,782 2,670,918
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 2,666,792 2,670,918

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 5,191,160 5,187,034
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 5,191,160 5,187,034

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Page 250-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative: Provides funds to increase payments for inpatient
psychiatric services provided in community hospitals.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 2,000,000 2,000,000
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 2,000,000 2,000,000

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 3,893,186 3,884,084
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 3,893,186 3,884,084

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Provides for the reduction of funds associated with
requiring some MaineCare members to purchase certain
prescriptions from pharmacies that qualify for the federal 340-B
program.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (650,000) (650,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (650,000) (650,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,265,285) (1,262,327)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (1,265,285) (1,262,327)
Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations based on
reprojections of expenditures.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (3,960,000) (2,960,000)

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (3,960,000) (2,960,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (7.708,508) (5,748,443)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (7,708,508) (5,748,443)
Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Adjusts allocations in MaineCare associated with
appropriation adjustments in the General Fund.

Page 251-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 145,159,934 167,035,716

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 145,159,934 167,035,716

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (37,175,670) (40,764,904)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TQTAL (37,175,670) (40,764,904)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Adjusts allocations to reflect MaineCare coverage
for the tobacco quit line.

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 150,000 150,000
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 150,000 150,000

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations associated
with increasing the MaineCare program allowance for medical and
remedial private nonmedical institutions from 20% to 35%.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (4,127,967) (4.124,686)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (4,127,967) (4,124,688)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 4,127,967 4,124,686
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 4,127,967 4,124,686

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations from the
home-based care program due to moving participants £rom this
program to a Medicaid-funded program.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 240,000 240,000
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 240,000 240,000

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 467,130 466,090

Page 252-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973,

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL

Medical Care - Payments to Providers

L.D. 1319

467,130

0147

466,090

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds associated
with reducing the scope of adult transportation services and
reducing the rates paid for adult transportation.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,000,000) (1,000,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (1,000,000) (1,000,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05 -
All Other (1,946,593) (1,942,042)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (1,946,593) (1,942,042)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds associated
with reducing MaineCare physician incentive payments by 50%.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (500,000) (500,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL {500,000) (500,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (973,297) (971,021)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (973,297) (971,021).

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations to reflect a
reduction in monthly capitated payments to primary care providers

from $3 to $2.50.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (150,000) (150,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (150,000) (150,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (291,956) (291,306)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (291,956) (291,306)

Page 253-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319
Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds associated
with changing the way MaineCare reimburses out-of-state hospitals.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (3,500,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 0 (3,500,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (6,797,146)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 0 (6,757,146)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations resulting from
reductions in MaineCare expenditures for out-of-state hospital
services from reduced reimbursement and increased cost avoidance.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (500,000) (500,000}
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (500,000) (500,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (973.,188) (871,021)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (973,188) (971,021)

Nursing Facilities 0148

Initiative: Provides for the reduction of funds resulting from

the suspension of the

cost-of-living adjustment

for nursing

facilities. The annual cost-of-living adjustment has historically

been approximately 3%.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,600,000) (3,800,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (1,600,000) (3,800,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (3,114,202) (7,379,759)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (3,114,202) (7,379,759)

Nursing Facilities 0148

Page 254-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative: Provides for the reduction of funds resulting from
the suspension of the return on equity for both nonprofit and
for-profit nursing facilities.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (450,000) (450,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (450,000) (450,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (875,967) (873,919)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (875,967). (873,919)

Nursing Facilities 0148

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations resulting from
the savings associated with increasing rates paid to municipally
owned nursing facilities.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,201,094) (1,222,640)

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (1,201,094) (1,222,640)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 1,554,337 1,567,353
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 1,554,337 1,567,353

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
All Other 1,201,094 1,222,640
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 1,201,094 1,222,640

Nursing Facilities 0148

Initiatives Provides for the deappropriation of funds based on
continuing FY 2002-03 curtailment reductions and reprojections of

expenditures.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,500,000) (1,500,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (1,500,000) (1,500,000)

2003-04 2004-05

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND
All Other (2,919,564) (2,913,063)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (2,919,564) (2,913,063}

Page 255-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40

42

46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Rursing Facilities 0148

Initiative: Deappropriates funds due to reprojections in the
Nursing Facilities account.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (600,000) (600,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (600,000) (600,000)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,167,826) (1,165,225)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (1,167,826) (1,165,225)

Youth in Need of Services Pilot Program 0923

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds to delay
further implementation of the child welfare initiative in Public
Law 2001, chapter 559.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (210,000) (210,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (210,000) (210,000)

Fund for a Bealthy Maine - Human Leukocyte 0962

Initiative: Deallocates funds to reflect anticipated program
needs for the biennium.

FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (56,145) (56,145)
FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE TOTAL (56,145) (56,145)

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (88,491,804) (104,148,875)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 93,432,749 87,188,991
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS (36,592, 825) (37,740,324)
FURD FOR A HEALTHY MAINE 843,855 843,855
FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND 5,164,583 5,159,534

DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (25,643,442) (48,696,819)

Page 256-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 9873, L.D. 1319

INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE, DEPARTMENT OF

Office of the Commissioner - IFS&W 0529

Initiative: Deappropriates funds due to a decrease in
out-of-state travel and the elimination of all but essential

information in the department's annual summaries of laws and
regulations.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (40,000) 0
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (40,000) 0

Office of the Commissioner - IFSW 0529

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Biologist III
position to the Resource Management - Wildlife account and one
Biologist III position to the Resource Management account,

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-2.000) (-2.000)
Personal Services (53,8532) (53,494)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (53,532) (53,494)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (124,914) (124,819)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (124,914) (124,819)

Administrative Services - IF&N 0530

Initiative: Deappropriates funds from the elimination of one
Clerk 1III position and one Accountant II position and the
transfer of one Accounting Technician position to dedicated funds
and a reduction in associated All Other.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-3.000) (-3.000)
Personal Services (153,007) (154,919)
All Other (6,000) (6,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (159,007) (160.,919)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 50,415 50,652

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 50,415 50,652

Page 257-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES - IFSW 0530

Initiative: Deappropriates funds to reflect the transfer of one
Clerk Il position to the licensing services program and the
transfer of one Carpenter position to the Boating Access Fund,

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions -~ Legislative Count (-2.000) (-2.000)
Personal Services : (91,051) (93,996)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (91,051) {93,996)

Boating Access Sites 0631

Initiative: Transfers one Carpenter position to the Boating
Access Fund.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 50,285 50,983
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 50,285 50,983

Licensing Services - IFSW 0531

Injtiative: Deappropriates funds due to automation and
restrictions on travel,

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (6,000) 0
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (6,000) o

Licensing Services - IPSN 0531

Initiative: Transfers one Clerk II position to the Licensing
Services program.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 40,766 43,013
All Other 200,000 200,000
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 240,766 243,013

R rce M Services 0534

Page 258-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 373, L.D., 1319

Initiative: Deappropriates funds due to the elimination of one
Data Entry Operator position, one Laborer II position, one
Maintenance Mechanic position and one Biologist Specialist
position and the reductions to All Other from savings in vehicle
mileage, - animal damage control, flying contracts and delayed
purchases,

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-2.000) (-2.000)
Positions -FTE Count (-0.516) (-0.516)
Personal Services (68,068) (68,485)
All Other (145,000) (150,000}
Capital Expenditures (13,500) (1,375)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (226,568) (219,860)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (61,040) (60,708)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (61,040) (60,708)

Resource Management Services - IF&N 0534

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Biologist III
position to the Resource Management - Wildlife account and one
Biologist III position to the Resource Management account.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 26,120 25,997
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 26,120 25,997

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 60,950 60,666
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 60,950 60,666

R ce Services 0534

Initiative: Provides for the split funding of one Biologist II
position and one Biologist III position.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-2.000) (-2.000)
Personal Services (81,304) (81,343)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (81,304) (81,343)

Endangered Nongame Operations 0536

Page 259-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “"A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative: Provides for the split funding of one Biologist II
position and one Biologist III position.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (2.000) (2.000)
Personal Services 81,304 81,343

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 81,304 81,343
Fisheries and Hatcheries Operations 0535

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
reduction of capital.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Capital Expenditures (71,000) (44.000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (71,000) {44.,000)

Fisheries and Batcheries Operations 0535

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Biologist III
position to the Resource Management - Wildlife account and one
Biologist III position to the Resource Management account.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 27,412 27,496
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 27,412 27,496

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 63,964 64,163
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 63,964 64,163

Fisheries and Hatcheries Operatiomns 0535

Injtiative: Deappropriates funds from All Other operating costs.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (104,000) (104,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (104,000) (104,000)

Fisheries and Hatcheries Operations 0535

Initiative: Provides for a deappropriation of funds to correct an
error made in current services.

Page 260-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (31,324) (30,947)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (31,324) (30,947)

Fisheries and Hatcheries Operations 0535

Initiative: Transfers one Fish Culturist Supervisor position,
one Fish Culturist Assistant Supervisor position, 2 Seasonal Fish
Culturist positions, 2 Biologist I positions and 2 Biologist
Specialist positions.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-6.000) (~6.000)
Positions - FTE Count (-1.154) (-1.154)
Personal Services (258,511) (262,437)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (258,511) (262,437)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (4.000) (4.000)
Positions - FTE Count (1.154) (1.154)
Personal Services 223,747 227,295
All Other 40,000 40,000
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 263,747 267,295

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (2.000) (2.000)
Personal Services 34,764 35,142
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 34,764 35,142

Division of Public Information and Education 0729

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
elimination of one Assistant Safety Officer position, the
transfer of one Wildlife Park Superintendeant position to the
dedicated account, the split funding of one Recreational Safety
and Vehicle Coordinator position and a reduction to All Other
from a decrease in promotion, travel and WAN connections.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-2.000) {-2.000)
Personal Services (133,524) (137.,403)
All Other (62,896) (62,886)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (196,420) (200,289)

Page 261-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 9,638 10,191
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 9,638 10,191

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 74,532 75,116
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 74,532 75,116

Pivision of Public Information and Education 0729

Initiative:t Provides £for the deappropriation of funds from a
reduction to promotions.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (50,000} {50,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (50,000) (50,000)

Enforcement Operations - IFS&W 0537

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of 6 Game Warden positions,
3 in FY 2003-04 and 3 in FY 2004-05, to the Lake and River
Protection Fund with the associated All Other and Capital
Expenditures and the elimination of 6 unestablished positions in
the Lake and River Protection Fund.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-3.000) (-6.000)
Personal Services (159,255) (352,499)
211 Other (40,000) (80,000}
Capital Expenditures (41,200) (41,200)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (240,455) (473.699)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (16,509) (17,173)
Capital Expenditures 41,200 41,200
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 24,691 24,027

Enforcement Operations - IFSW 0537
Initiative: Deappropriates funds due to the elimination of 2
Game Warden Lieutenant positions, 2 Game Warden Sergeant

positions and one Clerk Typist II position and the reductions for
associated all other and capital replacement items.

Page 262-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

438

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “A" to H.P., 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-5.000) (~5.000)
Personal Services (419,061) (422,406)
All Other (144,989) (182,695)
Capital Expenditures (38,000) (18,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (602,050) (623,101)

Enforcement Operations - IF&W 0537

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from
anticipated salary savings.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004--05
Personal Services (255,000) (205,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (255,000) (205,000)

Enforcement Operations — IFS&W 0537

Initiative: Transfers 2 Game Warden positions, one Game Warden
Lieutenant position and one Game Warden Sergeant position and
associated All Other to the departmentwide program. One Game
Warden Lieutenant position will remain frozen for fiscal year
2003-04.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-4.000) (-4.000)
Personal Services (318,918) (323,986)
All Other (81,869) (73,106)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (400,787) (397,092)

Departmentwide - IF&W 0600

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
elimination of search and rescue funding.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (175,000) (175,000)
All Other (30,826) (30,826)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (205,826) (205,826)

Departmentwide - IF&W 0600

Initiative: Transfers 2 Game Warden positions, one Game Warden
Lieutenant position and one Game Warden Sergeant position and
associated All Other from the Enforcement Operations program.

Page 263-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10
12
14
16
i3
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

One Game Warden Lieutenant position will remain frozen for fiscal
year 2003-04.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (4.000) (4.000)
Personal Services 209,903 323,986
All Other 81,869 73,106
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 291,772 397,092

INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE,
DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (2,486,765) (2,512,405)
FEDERAL EXPERDITURES FUND 212,345 216,788
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 315,991 317,263
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (1,958,429) (1,978,354)

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
Courts - Supreme, Superior and District 0063
Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through

salary savings achieved by keeping positions vacant for extended
periods of time.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (840,000) (840,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (840,000) (840,000)

Courts - Supreme, Superior and District 0063

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through an
anticipated leveling of the number of cases reguiring indigent
legal services.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (710,628) (1,367,448)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (710,628) (1,367,448)

Courts - Supreme, Superior and District 0063

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through
the deferral of anticipated increases in the cost of forensic
services,

Page 264-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.,D. 1319

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (93,478) (93,478)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (93,478) (93,478)

Courts - Supreme, Superior and District 0063

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through the
deferral of repairs to the parking lot of the Skowhegan District
Court.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Capital Expenditures (49,500) 0
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (49,500) 0

Courts - Supreme, Superior and District 0063

Initiativet To reduce allocations to reflect the elimination of a
position formerly funded by the Workers' Compensation Board.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 (81,496)
All Other 0 (1,000)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL [} (82,496)

Courts — Supreme, Superior and District 0063

Initiative: Provides funds to continue the Domestic Violence
Specialist limited period position through January 31, 2004.
This position is currently assisting the Domestic Violence Case
Management Project achieve its goal. The goals of this project
are to improve the information management systems that pertain to
domestic violence cases, enhance offender's accountability and
compliance with court orders and improve the training and
practice of judges and clerks through the development of uniform
protocols.

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 30,000 0
All Other 13,000 0
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 43,000 o

Courts - Supreme, Superior and District 0063

Initiative: Provides funds to continue the 1limited period
Project Coordinator position through June 30, 3005 and provides
for the allocation of all other funds to continue the Family

Page 265-LR2000(2)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
aa
a6
a8

50

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Treatment Drug Court. The family drug courts represent a new
approach to working with families in child protection proceedings
when substance abuse is a major problem in the family. The
primary goal of all drug courts is to help effectuate fundamental
changes in the lifestyle of the participants to enable them to
function better in their families and communities and reduce the
likelihood of further involvement with the court system.

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 67,500 70,200
All Other 330,869 324,613
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 398,369 394,813

Courts - Supreme, Superior and District 0063

Initiative: Eliminates merit salary increases for Judicial
Department employees.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (141,000) (422,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (141,000) (422,000)

Courts - Supreme, Superior and District 0063

Initiative: Eliminates 4% cost-of-living increases for judges.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (259,440) (529,250}
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (259,440) (529,250)

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (2,094,046) (3,252,176)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 441,369 394,813
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 0 (82,496)
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS {1,652,677) (2,939,859)

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF
Governor's Training Initiative Program 0842

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds for the
reduction in employer and employee training.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05

Page 266-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
i8
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

All Other (856,633) (867,292)

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (856,633) (867,292)

Maine Centers for Women, Work and Community 0132

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds for a
reduction in services to displaced homemakers.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (15,589) (31,490)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (15,589) (31,490)

Employment Services Activity 0852

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds to reflect
the shifting of costs to federal accounts.

GENERAL FUND 200304 2004-05
Personal Services (288,167) (308,148)
All Other (41,963) (57,508)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (330,130) (365,656)_

Administration - Bur Labor Stds 0158

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds as a result
of delaying the inspections tracking system and freezing one
Clerk Typist III position.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (21,269) (22,523)
All Other 4] (2,504)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (21,269) (25,027)

Regulation and Enforcement 0159

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds for the
reduction in services to businesses and freezing one Clerk Typist

I1I position.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (101,788) (108,292)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (101,788) (108,292)

Labor Relations Board 0160

Page 267-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
a4
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds in the
Maine Labor Relations Board that will reduce the funds available
for rulemaking, administrative meetings and hardware and software
purchases.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (2,500) (2,500)
All Other (4,500) (4,500)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (7.,000) (7,000)

Blind and Visually Impaired - Division for the 0126

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds for a
reduction in services to the blind.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (124,773) (175,771)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (124,773) (175,771)

Administration - Labor 0030

Initiative: Provides for the dQeappropriation of funds for the
postponement of projects by keeping one position vacant.

GENERAL FUND 2003--04 2004-05
Personal Services (25,082) (32,780)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL {25,082) (32,780)

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOUTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (1,482,264) (1,613,308)
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FURDS (1,482,264) (1,613,308)

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE LIBRARY
Law and Legislative Reference Library
Initiative: Eliminates longevity payments and postpones step

increases in fiscal year 2003-04 and fiscal year 2004-05 and
reduces All Other funding by approximately 5%.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (13,436) (15,157)
All Other (15,851) (16,650)

Page 268-LR2000(2)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (29,287) (31,807)
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE LIBRARY »
DEPARTMERT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (29,287) (31,807)

DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FURDS (29,287) (31,807)
LEGISLATURE

Interstate Cooperation -~ Commission on

Initiative: Deappropriates funds from the projected available
balance for dues to National Conference of State Legislatures and
Council of State Governments.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 200405
All Other (4,969) (4,530)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (4,969) (4,530)

Legislature

Initiative: Eliminates 2 Committee Clerk positions.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - FTE Count (-1.380) (-1.380)
Personal Services (60,368) (70,206)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (60,368) (70,206)

Legislature

Initiative: Eliminates one vacant session-only Secretary

position,.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - FTE Count (-0.692) {(-0.692)
Personal Services (38,889) (45,097)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (38,889) (45,097)

Legislature

Initiative: Eliminates longevity payments in fiscal year 2003-04

and fiscal year 2004-05.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05

Page 269-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Personal Services (39,520) (42,608)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (39,520) (42,608)
Legislature

Initiative: Postpones step increases in fiscal year 2003-04 and
fiscal year 2004-05.

GENERAL FUND . 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (163,581) (136,173)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (163,581) (136,173)

Legislature

Initiative: Eliminates the COLA for Legislators for fiscal year
2003-04 and fiscal year 2004-05,

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (65,570) (112,903)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (65,570) (112,903)

Legislature

Initiative: Reduces the number of interim committee meetings.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (22,880) (57,200}
All Other (29,120) (72,800)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (52,000) (130,000)

Legislature

Initiative: Deappropriates funds to be replaced with outside
funding for the Legislative Youth Advisory Council.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (5,830) (11,660)
All Other (18,100) (36,200)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (23,930) (47,860)
Legislature

Initiative: Reduces session by one week in the Second Regular
Session of the 121st Legislature.

Page 270-LR200C(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (89,800) 0
(89,800) 0

GENERAL FUND TOTAL

Legislature

Initiative: Reduces out-of-state travel for Legislators and
staff.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004--05
All Other (96,672) (101,203)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (96,672) (101,203)

Legislature

Initiative: Reduces All Other funding of approximately 5% across
all legislative offices.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (122,122) (133,161)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (122,122) (133,161)

Legislature

Initiative: Deappropriates funds by lowering printing and
advertising costs and increasing the use of concept drafting.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (101,500) (248,500}
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (101,500) (248,500)

Uniform State Laws -~ Commission on

Injitiative: Eliminates funds to support the commission.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (27,200) (27,200)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (27,200) (27.,200)

Study Commission - Funding

Initiative: Reduces funding for miscellaneous studies.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05

Personal Services (3,800) (3,800)

Page 271-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

All Other (6,200) (6,200)

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (10,000) (10,000)
Education Research Institute

Initiative: Reverts funding of the Education Research Institute
to General Purpose Aid for Local Schools.

GENERAL FUND - 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (150,000) (150,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL ’ (150,000} (150,000)

LEGISLATURR

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (1,046,121) (1,259,441)
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (1,046,121) (1,259,441)

LIBRARY, MAINE STATE
Statewide Library Information System 0185

Initiative: Provides for reductions in this program through
reduced funding to the university information systems database.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (4,000) (8,080)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (4,000) (8,080)

Administration - Library 0215

Initiative: Provides for reductions in this program through the
elimination of New Century grants and reduced phone lines.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (210,792) (217,159)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (210,792) (217,159)

Maine State Library 0217

Initiative: Provides for reductions in this program through the
elimination of the state stipend to public libraries, reduced
periodical purchases, delayed computer replacement and
miscellaneous other reductions associated with interactive TV
administration and the Information Exchange System.

Page 272-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1318

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (55,356) (96,246)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (55,356) (96,246)

LIBRARY, MAINE STATE

DEPARIMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (270,148) (321,485)
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (270,148) (321,485)

MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF
Bureau of Resource Management 0027

Initiative: Deappropriates funds through the elimination of one
Building Custodian position, the split funding of one Marine
Resource Scientist III position and the reduction of associated
All Other.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative County (-1.000) {-1.000)
Personal Services (85,263) (86,340)
All Other o (7,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (85,263) (93,340)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-04
Personal Services 42,964 43,139
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 42,964 43,139

Bureau of R ce M g 0027

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Marine Resource
Scientist III position and 2 Marine Patrol Specialist positions
to the Lobster Management Fund from the General Fund.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (77,492) (80,123)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (77,492) (80,123)

Bureau of R rce M g 0027

Page 273-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative:s Provides for the transfer of one Marine Resource
Scientist I position and one Marine Resource Scientist II
position to the Sea Urchin Research Fund from the General Fund.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services 0 (111,364)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 0 {111, 364)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003--04 2004-05
Positions ~ Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 0 111,364
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL o] 111,364

Bureau of Resource Management 0027

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Marine Resource
Scientist I position, one Marine Resource Scientist II position
and one Marine Resource Scientist IV position to the FKennebec
Hydropower Agreement Fund from the General Fund.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (106,374) (108,285)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (106,374) {108,285)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 106,374 108,285
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 106,374 108,285

Bureau of Resource Management 0027

Initiative: Provides for the change in appropriation for Capital
Expenditures items not recommended.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Capital Expenditures (61,000) (58,500)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (61,000) (58,500)

Bureau of Resource Management 0027

Initiative: Transfers one Marine Resource Scientist III position
from the General Fund to the Lobster Management Fund.

OTBER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-04
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)

Page 274-LR2000(2)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
412
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Personal Services 77,492 80,123

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 77,492 80,123

Marine Patrol - Bureau of 0029

Initiative: Transfers 2 Marine Patrol Specialist positions to the
Lobster Management Fund from the General Fund.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-2.000) (-2.000)
Personal Services (143,705) (144,438)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (143,705) {144,438)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004--05
Positions - Legislative Count (2.000) (2.000)
Personal Services 143,705 144,438
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 143,705 144,438

Maripe Patrol - Bureau of 0029

Initiative: Provides for the change in appropriation for Capital
Expenditures items not recommended.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Capital Expenditures (134,000) (137,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (134,000) (137,000)

Marine Patrol - Bureau of 0029

Initiative: Transfers 4 Marine Patrol Officer positions and
associated All Other to federal funding.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 © 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-4.000) (-4.000)
Personal Services (224,957) (234,946)
All Other (20,000) (20,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (244,957) (254,946)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (4.000) (4.000)
Personal Services 224,957 234,946
All Other 20,000 20,000
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 244,957 254,946

Page 275-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

a4

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT A"

to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

rce Devel 0043

Division of C ity

Initiative: Transfers 3 Marine Resource Scientist II positions
and associated All Other to the Shellfish Management account.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-3.000) (-3.000)
Personal Services (236,757) (237,934)
All Other (15,000) (15,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (251,757) (252,934)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (3.000) (3.000)
Personal Services 236,757 237,934
All Cther 15,000 15,000
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 251,757 252,934

Division of Administrative Services 0258

Initiative: Provides for the change in appropriation for Capital
Expenditures items not recommended.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Capital Expenditures (103,800) (92,900)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (103,800) (92,900)

MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (1,208,348) {1,333,830)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 244,957 254,946
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 622,292 740,283
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (341,099) (338,601)

MARITIME ACADEMY, MAINE

Maritime Academy - Operations 0035

Initiative: Provides for the flat funding of Maine Maritime.

GENERAL FUND
All Other

GENERAL FUND TOTAL

MARITIME ACADEMY, MAINE

2003-04 2004-05
(154,399) (311,887)
(154,399) (311,887)

Page 276-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

a6

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FURD (154,399) (311,887)
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (154,399) (311,887)

MUSEUM, MAINE STATE
Research and Collection -~ Museum 0174

Initiative: Provides for reduced growth in this program through
closing on Sundays, Mondays and holidays; charging general
admission fees except for children in school groups:; reallocating
funding of 1/2 of one Museum Specialist I position from the
General Fund to Other Special Revenue funds; reducing exhibit
supplies; and eliminating funding of the New Ceantury grant
program. After Jume 30, 2005, the museum may not charge general
admission fees and shall keep the museum open 7 days per week.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004--05
Personal Services 29,499 30,063
All Other (7,000) (7,000)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 22,499 23,063

Maine State Museum 0180

Initiative: Provides for reduced growth in this program through
closing on Sundays, Mondays and holidays; charging general
admission fees except for children in school groups; reducing one
permanent full-time Museum Specialist 1 position to a permanent
part-time Museum Specialist I position effective September 15,
2003; deleting 2 vacant seasonal 480-hour Museum Technician I
positions: reallocating funding of 1/2 of one Museum Specialist I
position from the General Fund to the Other Special Revenue
funds: and reducing exhibit supplies and miscellaneous All Other
costs; and eliminates funding of the New Century grant program.
Projects undedicated revenue to the General Fund of $37,000 in FY
2003-04 and $32,000 in FY 2004-05. After June 30, 2005, the
museum may not charge general admission fees and shall keep the
museum open 7 days per week.
)

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-0.500) (-0.500)
Positions - FTE Count (-0.462) (-0.462)
Personal Services (53,147) (62,150)
All Other (39,933) (59,722)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (93,080) (121,872)

Page 277-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

MUSEUM, MAINE STATE

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (93,080) (121,872)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUR FUNDS 22,499 23,063
DEPARIMENRTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (70,581) (98,809)

NEW ENGLAND INTERSTATE WATER
POLLUTION CONTROL COMMISSION

Maine Joint Envirommental Training

Coordinating Committee/ New England
Interstate Water Pollution Control

Commission (New)

Initiative: Provides funding support for wastewater management
training programs.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 20,000 10,000
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 20,000 10,000

NEW ENGLAND INTERSTATE WATER
POLLUTION COMTROL COMMISSION
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

GERERAL FUND 20,000 10,000

DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL -~ ALL FUNDS 20,000 10,000
PROGRAM EVALUATION AND ACCOUNTABILITY, OFFICE OF
Office Of Program Evaluation And Govermment Accountability 0976

Initiative: Delays the implementation of the Office of Program
Evaluation and Governmment Accountabilty until fiscal year 2005-06.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-7.500) (-7.500)
Personal Services (708,128} {(754,491)
All Other (340,664) (308,059)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (1,048,792) (1.,062,550)

PROGRAM EVALUATIOR AND
ACCOUNTABILITY, OFFICE OF
DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05

Page 278-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND (1,048,792) (1,062,550)

DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FURDS (1,048,792) (1,062,550)
PROPERTY TAX REVIEW, BOARD OF 94K
Property Tax Review - State Board of 0357

Initiative: Appropriates funds for per diem payments to board
members in accordance with the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36,
section 271. The budget request for per diem was erroneously
overlooked in the budget process. Savings have been identified
in the Maine Revenue Services program account to fund this
request.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Ali OQther 12,000 12,000
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 12,000 12,000

PROPERTY TAX REVIEW, BOARD OF 94K
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

GENERAL FUND 12,000 12,000

DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 12,000 12,000
PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF
Capitol Security - Bureau of 0101
Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through

elimination of positions. Details are on file in the Bureau of
the Budget.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-3.500) (-3.500)
Personal Services (181,133) (187,366)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (181,133) (187,366)

State Police 0291

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction of premium overtime.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (495,261) (495,261)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (495,261) (495,261)

Page 279-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A™ to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

State Police 0291

Initiative: Provides for the appropriation of funds for the
purpose of automating the purchasing function.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 27,750 22,200
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 27,750 22,200

HIGHWAY FUND - (Informational) 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 47,250 37,800
HIGHWAY FUND TOTAL 47,250 . 37,800

State Police 0291

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of £funds through
elimination of positions. Details are on file in the Bureau of
the Budget.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count {-24.000) (-24.000)
Personal Services (548,817) (546,242)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (548,817) (546,242)

HIGHWAY FUND - (Informationmal) 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (834,120) (828,070)
HIGHWAY FUND TOTAL (834,120} (828,070)

State Police 0291

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through the
deferral of vehicle purchases.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Capital Expenditures (180,600) (176,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (180,600) (176,000)

HIGHWAY FUND - (Informational) 2003-04 2004-05
Capital Expenditures (270,900) (264,000)
HIGHWAY FUND TOTAL (270,900) (264,000)

State Police 0291

Page 280-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative: Provides for the appropriation of funds for one Clerk
III position.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 50,898 52,147
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 50,898 52,147

State Police 0291

Initiative: Deappropriates funds by changing the General Fund -
Highway Fund ratio from 40% - 60% to 34% - 66% for ome State
Police Lieutenant position.

GENERAL FUND

Personal Services (6,931) (6,912)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (6,931) (6,912)
HIGHWAY FUND - (Informational) 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 6,931 6,912
HIGHWAY FUND TOTAL 6,931 6,912

State Police 0291

Initiative: Deappropriates funds from the General Fund by
changing the General Fund - Highway Fund ratio from 40% - 60% to
37% ~ 63%.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (1,059,383) (1,078,218)
All Other (187,728) (185,734)
Capital Expenditures (69,330) (64,380)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (1,316,441) (1,328,332)
HIGHWAY FUND - (Informational) 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 1,059,383 1,078,218
All Other 187,728 185,734
Capital Expenditures 69,330 64,380

HIGHWAY FUND TOTAL 1,316,441 1,328,332
Ligquor Enforcement 0293

Initiative: Provides for the dJdeappropriation of All Other funds
as a result of elimination of positions.

Page 281-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (75,000} (75,000}
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (75,000) (75,000)

Liquor Enforcement 0293

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through
elimination of positions. Details are on file in the Bureau of
the Budget. -

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-20.000) (-20.000)
Personal Services (1,438,622) (1,453,798)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (1,438,622) (1,453,798)

Liquor Enforcement 0293

Initiative: Provides for the appropriation of funds for the
creation of 2 Public Safety Inspector I positions and one Public
Safety Inspector III position.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (3.000) (3.000)
Personal Services 190,569 193,650
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 190,569 193,650

Motor Vehicle Inspectiom 0329

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds by
downgrading 10 State Police Trooper positions to 10 Public Safety
Inspector I positions.

HIGHWAY FUND - (Informationmal) 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (161, 342) (162,843)
HIGHWAY FUND TOTAL {161,342) (162,843)

Drug Enforcement Agency 0388

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through the
elimination of the Lyman office and the reduction of one
contracted Supervisory Agent position to one contracted Drug
Enforcement Agent position.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (107,153) (107,153)

Page 282-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (107,153) (107,153)

Administration - Public Safety 0088

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through
elimination of positions. Details are on file in the Bureau of

the Budget.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.500) (-1.500)
Personal Services (89,527) (93,944)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (89,527) (83,944)

HIGHWAY FUND - (Informatiornal) 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-2.000) (-2.000)
Personal Services (95,034) (97,119}
HIGHWAY FUND TOTAL (95,034) (97,119)

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (~1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (67,878) (68,247)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL (67,878) (68,247)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (~-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (91,185) (90,218)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL (91,185) (90,218)
Administration - Public Safety 0088
Initiative: Provides for the transfer of .5 of one Public Service

Executive 1 position and .5 of one Public Service Manager I
position from the General Fund to Other Special Revenue funds.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-2.000) {-2.000)
Personal Services (95,085) (94,989)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (95,085) (94,989)

HIGHWAY FUND - (Informational) 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (2.000) {(2.000)
Personal Services 11 8
HIGHWAY FUND TOTAL 11 8’

Page 283-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 95,074 94,981
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 95,074 94,981

Administration - Public Safety 0088

Initiative: Transfer one Accountant III position from the General
Fund to the Highway Fund.

GENERAL FUND - 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (60,535) (60,587)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL {60,535) (60,587}

HIGHWAY FUND - (Informational) 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 60,535 60,587
HIGHWAY FUND TOTAL 60,535 60,587

Criminal Justice Academy 0290

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through
elimination of one Clerk Typist III position and through the
transfer of one Staff Development Coordinator position to the
Maine Criminal Justice Academy, Other Special Revenue Funds
account.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-2.000) (-2,000)
Personal Services {125,474) (128,676}
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (125,474) (128,5676)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 80,998 81,717
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 80,998 81,717

Criminal Justice Academy 0290

Initiative: Transfer operating expenses to Other Special Revenue
funds, per increase in fine surcharge.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (340,250) (340,853}

Page 284-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (340, 250) (340,853}
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 340,250 340,853
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 340,250 340,853

Highway Safety DPS 0457

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through
elimination of positions. Details are on file in the Bureau of
the Budget.

HIGHWAY FUND - (Informational) 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-2.000) {-2.000)
Personal Services (136,827) (136,585)

HIGHWAY FUND TOTAL (136,827) (136,585)
Emergency Medical Services 0485
Initiative: Provides for the deappropristion of funds through

elimination of positions. Details are on file in the Bureau of
the Budget. .

GENERAL FUND 200304 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) {-1.000)
Personal Services (41,857) (43,753)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (41,857) (43,753)

Energency Medical Services 0485

Initiative: Transfers operational expenses to non-General Fund.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (15,000) (15,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (15,000) (15,000)

Emergency Medical Services 0485

Initiative: Reduce regional funding.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (60,000) (60,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (60,000) (60,000)

Emergency Medical Services 0485

Page 285-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40

42

46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative: Reduce funding of electroaic run reporting.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (25,000) (25,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (25,000) (25,000)

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS . 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (4,984,367) {5,023,016)
HIGHWAY FUND - (Informational) (67,055) (54,978)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND (67,878) {68,247)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FURDS 476,035 479,480
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (4,643,265) {4,666,761)

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Public Utilities - Administrative Division 0184

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Planner Il position,
one Energy Audit Engineer position, one Energy Conservation
Specialist position and the associated All Other to the Public
Utilities Commission from the Department of Economic and
Community Development.

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (3.000) (3.000)
Personal Services 192,446 192,446
All Other 393,779 401,655
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 586,225 594,101

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 30,000 30,000
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 30,000 30,000

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 586,225 594,101
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 30,000 30,000
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 616,225 624,101

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY FOUNDATION, MAINE

Page 286-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319
Maine Science and Techrnology Foundation 0596

Initiative: Provides for reduced growth in this program through
the elimination of one nonstate FTE position and related benefits.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (37.574) (37,574)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (37,574) (37,574)

Maine Science and Technology Foundation 0596

Initiative: Provides for deappropriation of funds from this
program to transfer funding of the Maine Science and Technology
Foundation to the Department of Economic and Community
Development as set out in Part RR.

GENERAL FUND . 2003-04 2004--05
All Other (1,491,740) (1,491,740)

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (1,491,740) (1,491,740)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (500) (500)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL (500) (S00)

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY FOUNDATION, MAINE

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (1,529,314) {1,529,314)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS (500) {500)
DEPARTMENRTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (1,529,814) (1,529,814)

SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Archives 0050

Injtiative: Provides £or the deappropriation of funds from a
reduction in the Maine State Archives through the elimination of
New Century Grants Funds, a reduction to All Other and the delay
in replacing 2 microfilm readers.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (80,489) (94,390)
(48,000) (8,000)

Capital Expenditures

GENERAL FUND TOTAL

Page 287-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT

(128, 489) (102.390)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319
Bureau of Administrative Services and Corporatioms 0692

Initiative: Provides for 2 positions within the Central Office to
be split-funded between the General Fund and the Highway Fund.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (61,548) (61,588)

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (61,548) (61,588)

Bureau of Administrative Services and Corporations 0692

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
elimination of 2 Clerk Typist II positions, one Clerk IV
position, the reduction of All Other due to the position
eliminations and the transfer of one Clerk IV position to Other
Special Revenue funds.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-3.000) (-3.000)
Personal Services (123,099) (127,358)
All Other (10,000) (10,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (133,099) (137,358)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 47,854 48,170
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 47,854 48,1790

Bureau of Administrative Services and Corporations 0692

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of 2.5 positions to the
dedicated revenue account.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-2.500) (-2.500)
Personal Services {112,743) (115,703)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (112,743) (115,703)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (2.500) (2.500)
Personal Services 112,743 115,703
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 112,743 115,703

Administration - Motor Vehicles 0077

Page 288-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE  AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative: Provides for 2 positions within the Central Office to
be split-funded between the General Fund and the Highway Fund.

HIGHWAY FUND - (Informational) 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 61,548 61,588
HIGHWAY FUND TOTAL 61,548 61,588

SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (435,879) (417,039)
HIGHWAY FUND - (Informational) 61,548 61,588
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 160,597 163,873
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (213,734) (191,578)

TECENICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE MAINE
Maine Technical Cocllege System - Board of Trustees 0556

Initiative: Provides for the flat funding of the Maine Technical
College System.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (2,140,708) (3,002,521)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (2,140,708) (3,002,521)

Maine Technical College System - Board of Trustees 0556

Initiative: Deappropriates funds from extending the amortization
schedule for the unfunded actuarial liability of the Maine State
Retirement System from 17 years to 25 years.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (765,356) (844,522)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (765,356) (844,522)

Maine Technical College System - Board of Trustees 0556

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds resulting
from savings associated with postponing excess contributions for
retiree health insurance for the FY04-05 biennium,

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (395,149) (409,565).
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (395,149) (409, 565)

Page 289-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1318

TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM, BOARD
OF TRUSTEES OF THE MAINE

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FURD (3,301,213) (4,256,608)
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (3,301,213) (4,256,608)

TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Urban-Rural Initiative Program 0337
Initiative: Provides for the deallocation of funds 4in the

Urban-Rural Initiative Program as a2 result of the reduction in
Highway Funds.

HIGHWAY FUND - (Informational) 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (916,588) (850,533)
HIGHWAY FUND TOTAL (916,588) (850,533)

Bond Interest - Higbhway 0358

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds for bond debt
interest.

HIGHWAY FUND - (Informational) 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 1,012,500
HIGHWAY FUND TOTAL 0 1,012,500

Highway and Bridge Improvement 0406

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds to reduce
the financial support for the delivery of bond-funded projects.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (32,532) (43,048)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (32,532) (43,048)

Highway and Bridge Improvement 0406

Initiative: Provides for the deallocation of funds to match
Federal Highway Administration funding of $347,760,000.

HIGHWAY FUND - (Informational) 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,000,000) (1,000,000)
Capital Expenditures (3,500,000) (3,892,721)

Page 290-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

HIGHWAY FUND TOTAL (4,500,000) (4,892,721)

Highway and Bridge Improvement 0406
Initiative: Provides for the deallocation of funds in the

Highway and Bridge Improvement Capital Exzpenditures program due
to limited Highway Fund resources. This amount is to be bonded.

HIGHWAY FUND - (Informational) 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (3,000,000) (3,000,000)
Capital Expenditures (19,000,000} (17,000,000)

HIGHWAY FUND TOTAL (22,000,000) (20,000, 000)

Administration - Aeronautics 0294
Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds to reduce

aeronautical services and eliminate reimbursement for snow
removal grants to public airports.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (113,652) (115,725)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (113,652) (115,725)

Administration - Ports and Marine Transportation 0298

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds to reduce
the subsidy to the Maine State Ferry Service and reduce funds to
port and marine transportation.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other ) (55,190} (209,586)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (55,190} (209,586)

Transportation Services 0443

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds to reduce
funding for public transportation providers.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (50,000) (62,000)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (50,000) (62,000)

Departmentwide 0864

Page 291-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Initiative: Provides for the deallocation of funds to repay the
General Fund for contributions to highway and bridge improvement
projects.

HIGHWAY FUND - (Informational) 2003-04 2004-05
Unallocated (5,000,000) (3,000,000)
HIGHWAY FUND TOTAL {5,000,000) (3,000,000)

TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF .

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FURD (251,374) (430,359)

HIGHWAY FUND - (Informational) (32,416,588) {27,730,754)

DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (32,667,962) (28,161,113)
‘TREASURER OF STATE, OFFICE OF THE
Administration -~ Treasury
Initiative: Provides for reduced growth in this program through
the elimination of one Account Clerk I position, from hiring of 2

employees at lower than anticipated levels, reduction in travel,
employee training and one WAN license.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (58,694) (59,829)
All Other (7,039) (9,411)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (65,733) (69,240)

Administration - Treasury

Initiative: Transfers one full-time Unclaimed Property Manager
position from the administration account, Office of Treasurer of
State in the General Fund to the Abandoned Property Fund and
reduces advertising expenses paid from the Abandoned Property
Fund attributable to raising the value of unclaimed property that
must be advertised from $50 to $250.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (79,068) (78,867)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (79,068) (78,867)

ABANDONED PROPERTY FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)

Page 292-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
15
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Personal Services 79,068 78,867
All Other (79,068) (78,867)
ABANDONED PROPERTY FUND TOTAL 0 0

Administration - Treasury 0022

Initiative: Provides for one limited-period Account Clerk II
position and related All Other costs due to an increased volume
of work related to a change in the reporting period of unclaimed
property from 5 years to 3 years as set out in the Maine Revised
Statutes, Title 33, section 1953 found in Part F,

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 42,852 45,418
All Other 8,150 3,000
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 51,002 48,418

Debt Service - Treasury 0021

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds through a
reduction in debt service requirements for FY 2003-04 and an
appropriation of funds for increased debt service in FY 2004-05.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (9,182,857) 1,152,933
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (9,182,857) 1,152,933

TREASURER OF STATE, OFFICE OF THE

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (9,276,656) 1,053,244
ABANDONED PROPERTY FUND 0 0
DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (9,276,656) 1,053,244

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
EBducational and General Activities - UMS 0031

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from an
adjustment to the University of Maine System.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (3,563,728) (7,198,759)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (3,563,728) (7,198,759)

Page 293-LR2000(2)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319
Casco Bay Estuary Project - University of Southern Maine

Initiative: Provides funds to protect and restore the health and
integrity of the Casco Bay ecosystem and watershed.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 35,000 35,000
GENERAL FUND TOTAL 35,000 35,000

Bducational and Gemeral Activities - UMS 0031

Initiative: Adjusts current services levels to reflect
legislative intent.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (446,137) (455,060)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL (446,137) (455,060)

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM, BOARD
OF TRUSTBES OF THE

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (3,528,728) (7.163,759)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS (446,137) (455,060)

DEPARTMENTAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS ($3,974,865) ($7.618,819)

SECTION TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (276.314,137) (349,491,724)
HIGHWAY FUND - INFORMATIONAL ONLY (41,712,148) (39,055,953)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FURD 112,112,127 105,775,519
FUND FOR A BEALTHY MAINE 837,756 835,358
OTEER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS (47,588,878) (50,824,470)
FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT 5,167,231 5,136,775
ALCOHOLXIC BEVERAGE FUND (1,540,175) (3,446,258)
ABANDONED PROPERTY FUND 0 0
SECTION TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (249,038,224) (331,070,753)

PARTC

Sec. C-1. 20-A MRSA §13451, sub-§3, §§B and C, as amended by
PL 2001, c. 714, Pt. EE, §1, are further amended to read:

Page 294-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

B. Thirty-five percent from July 1, 2002 to June 30, 3003
2005; and

C. Forty percent after June 30, 2063 2005.

Sec. C-2. 20-A MRSA §15602, sub-§318 and 19 are enacted to

Iogr x 3 f
I 3 ] inim bsid 3 the fi 1
- hi visi i
i1 2 i n_ fi 2 = h i
s 2 hi 0 tablished f £i ] 2003-04 Thi
hi t 1 lculated and distril 1 af " ihuti £
£x hi t forth i : . 18
A : hool admini : PO 1igible £ 3
? " £ s h 1
m in H
1 h inj i nit* i 1 r
= mi i r i h,
1 7 _mi :
dministrativ it of
i for fi 3-04 £ tin
xcludin e h $
i i n h 1 _year

Page 295-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

in iv nit* a har
f i = r n
Vol rogr. X hi h.
1 i h £ 1
2002 i i n ion 16.

Sec. C-3. 20-A MRSA §$15653, sub-§4, as amended by PL 2001, c.
559, Pt. D, §3, is further amended to read:

4. Statewide local share. For fiscal year 230601-02 2003-04,
the statewide local share .amount of the operating costs
allocation is based on the sum of the amounts determined by
multiplying for each unit 3+29 §.74 mills times the wunit's
property fiscal capacity. In subsequent years the mill rate is
7.57 mills, except that the Legislature shall determine if an
increase is needed to achieve the targeted per pupil guarantee
under this section.

Sec. C-4. Basic elementary and secondary per pupil operating rates.
The basic elementary per pupil operating rate for fiscal year
2003-04 is $5,247, and the basic secondary per pupil operating
rate for fiscal year 2003-04 is $5,845. The foundation per pupil
operating rate for fiscal year 2003-04 is $5,439.

Sec. C-5. Per pupil guarantee and statewide factor. The per pupil
guarantee for fiscal year 2003-04 is $4,816. The statewide
factor for fiscal year 2003-04 is 0.62760.

Sec. C-6. Foundation allocation. The foundation allocation of
state and local funds for fiscal year 2003-04 for the purposes
listed in this section is as follows:

2003--04
TOTAL
Operating
Per pupil guarantee pursuant to the
Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20-A,
section 15653, subsection 1 $1,015,819,375
Program Costs
Early Childhood 1,090,092
Special Education (Local) 186,859,543
Special Education (Tuition and Board) 18,367,964

Page 296-LR2000(2)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A™ to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Vocational Education 33,363,714
Transportation Operating 77,662,147
Bus Purchases (including lease-purchases) 10,000,000
Program Cost Total 53373?37333

Less percentage reduction pursuant to
the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20-a,

section 15603, subsection 26-A, paragraph F (9,787,569)
Adjusted Program Cost Total 317,555,891

Foundation Total - Combined Adjusted

Operating and Program Cost $1,333,375,266

Sec. C-7. Foundation subsidy indexes. This section establishes
mill rates pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20-aA,
chapter 606 as follows: operating cost millage, 9.35 mills;
program millage limit, 1.45 mills.

Sec. C-8. Foundation reduction percentages. This section
establishes reduction percentages as follows: program cost
reduction percentage, 2.99%; transportation operating reduction
percentage, 2.99%.

Sec. C-9. Foundation appropriation. The foundation
appropriation provided for general purpose aid for local schools
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2003 and ending June 30,
2004 is calculated as follows:

2003-04 2003-04
‘TOTAL STATE
Foundation Total - Combined
Adjusted Operating and
Program Cost $1,333,375,266 $621,180,258
Minimum State Subsidy 2,218,147 2,218,147
ADJUSTED FOUNDATION
ALLOCATION
TOTAL $1,335,593,413 $623,398,405

Sec. C-10. Debt service allocation. The debt service allocation
of state and local funds for fiscal year 2003-04 for the purposes
listed in this section is as follows:

2003-04

Page 297-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "“A" to H.P, 973, L.D. 1319

TOTAL

Debt Service Costs

Principal and interest $75,626,864

Approved leases and 6,756,036

lease-purchases of space

Insured value factor 2,878,145
Debt Service Cost Total . 85,261,045

Less percentage reduction of

insured value factor pursuant

to the Maine Revised Statutes,

Title 20-A, section 15603,

subsection 26-A, paragraph F (86,057)
Adjusted Debt Service Cost Total $85,174,988

Sec. C-11. Debt service subsidy indexes. This section
establishes mill rates pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes.
Title 20-A, chapter 606 as follows: operating cost millage, 9.35
mills; debt service millage limit, 0.43 mills.

Sec. C-12. Debt service reduction percentage. This section
establishes the reduction percentage as follows: insured value
factor reduction percentage, 2.99%.

Sec. C-13. Debt service appropriation. The debt service
appropriation provided for general purpose aid for local schools
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2003 and ending June 30,
2004 is calculated as follows:

2003-04 2003-04
TOTAL STATE
ADJUSTED DEBT SERVICE
ALLOCATION
TOTAL $85,174,988 $59,869,537
2003-04 2003-04
TOTAL STATE
COMBINED ADJUSTED FOUNDATION
AND ADJUSTED DEBT SERVICE
ALLOCATIONS
TOTAL $1,420,768,401 $683,267,942

Page 298-LR2000(2)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Sec. C-14. Adjustments and miscellaneous costs allocation. The
adjustments and miscellaneous costs allocation of state funds for
fiscal year 2003-04 for the purposes listed in this section is as
follows:

2003-04
TOTAL
Adjustments and Miscellaneous Costs
Cost of geographic isolation adjustments $483,140
Cost of guality incentive adjustments o]
Audit adjustments 0
Cost of reimbursement for private 200,228
school services
Special education tuition and board
for state wards and other pupils
placed directly by the State 11,076,541
State agency clients 25,514,625
English as a 2nd language 2,100,412
Out-of-district placements 2,939,905
Long-term drug treatment centers 68,327
Contract for cost-of-education and
income data 0
Learning results implementation 1,250,000
Maine Education Policy Research Institute 150,000
Essential Programs and Services contract 75,000
Fiscal Year 2003-04 Tier 1 Cushion 4,000,000
Fiscal year 2003-04 Tier 2 Cushion 1,000,000
Total Adjustments $48,858,178

Sec. C-15, Adjustments and miscellaneous costs appropriation. The
adjustments and miscellaneous costs appropriation provided for

general purpose aid for local schools for the fiscal year

beginning July 1, 2003 and ending June 30, 2004 is calculated as
follows:

Page 299-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

2003-04 2003-04
TOTAL STATE
ADJUSTMENTS ARD MISCELLANECGUS COSTS
TOTAL $48,858,178 $48,858,178
FOUNDATION, DEBT SERVICE AND
ADJUSTMENTS AND MISCELLANEOUS
COSTS .
TOTAL $1,469,626,579  $732,126,120

Sec. C-16. Limit of State’s obligation. If the State's continued
obligation for any individual program contained in section 6, 9,
10, 13, 14 and 15 of this Part exceeds the level of funding
provided for that program, any unexpended balances occurring in
other programs may be applied to avoid proration of payments for
any individual program. Any unexpended balances from sections 6,
9, 10, 13, 14 and 15 of this Part may not lapse but must be
carried forward for the same purposes.

Sec. C-17. Appropriations. Sections 2 to 16 of this Part may
not be construed to require the State to provide payments that
exceed the appropriation of funds for general purpose aid for
local schools for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2003 and
ending June 30, 2004.

Sec. C-18. Component funding. In accordance with the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 20-A, section 15607, subsection 3,
component funding within general purpose aid for local schools
for fiscal year 2003-04 is as follows:

2003-04
Foundation (including Minimum State Subsidy) $623,398,405
Debt Service 59,869,537
Adjustments 48,858,178
TOTAL $732,126,120

Sec. C-19. Department of Education Debt Service transfer.
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the State Controller
may transfer $200,000 in fiscal year 2003-04 and $300,000 in
fiscal year 2004-05 from the General Purpose Aid for Local
Schools account in the Department of Education to General Fund
unappropriated surplus no later tham June 30, 2004 and June 30,
2005. These savings will be achieved through the standardization
of specifications related to all phases of school coanstruction

Page 300-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

and removation. The standardization must be applied to projects
that are currently under construction, projects that are in
planning and projects that are entering the design phase.

PART D
Sec. D-1. PL 1995, c. 502, Pt. K, §4 is amended to read:

Sec. K-4. Fiscal agent for the Governor’s Office, Blaine House, State
Planning Office, Department of Economic and Community Development
and Department of Education. The Department of Administrative and
Financial Services shall serve as the £fiscal agent for the
Governor's Office; Blaine House, State Planning Office and-the,
Department of Economic and Community Development and Department
of Education, to include such functions as processing payment
vouchers and contract documents, and handling personnel and
payroll matters, f£inancial management services and other related
required functions as agreed upon by the B 6 entities.

Sec. D-2. Calculation and transfer. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount of savings in Part B, section 1 that applies against each
General Fund account for all departments and agencies from
savings in the cost of health insurance and shall transfer the
amounts by financial order upon the approval of the Governor.
These transfers are considered adjustments to appropriations in
fiscal years 2003-04 and 2004-05. The State Budget Officer
shall provide the joint standing committee of the Legislature
having jurisdiction over appropriations and financial affairs a
report of the transferred amounts no later than January 15, 200S5.

Sec. D-3. Calculation and transfer. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount of savings in Part B, section 1 that applies against each
Other Special Revenue Funds account for all departments and
agencies from savings in the cost of health insurance and shall
transfer the calculated amounts to the General Fund by financial
order upon the approval of the Governor. These transfers are
considered adjustments to allocations in fiscal years 2003-04 and
2004-05, including allocations from the Fund for a Healthy Maine.
The State Budget Officer shall provide the joint standing
committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction  over
appropriations and financial affairs a report of the transferred
amounts no later than January 15, 2005. The following Other
Special Revenue Funds accounts are  exempt from  these
calculations: the Public Reserved Lands Management Fund account
and the Submerged Lands Fund account in the Department of
Conservation and the Baxter State Park Authority account.

Page 301-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE  AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Sec. D-4. Calculation and transfer. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount of savings in Part B, section 1 that applies against each
Highway Fund account for all departments and agencies from
savings in the cost of health insurance and shall transfer the
calculated amounts by financial order upon the approval of the
Governor. These  transfers are considered adjustments to
allocations in fiscal years 2003-04 and 2004-05. The State Budget
Officer shall provide the joint standing committee of the
Legislature having jurisdiction over appropriations and firancial
affairs a report of the transferred amounts no later than January
15, 2005.

Sec. D-5. Calculation and transfer. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount of savings in Part B, section 1 that applies against each
General Fund account for all departments and agencies from
increased attrition and shall transfer the amounts by financial
order upon the approval of the Governor. These transfers are
considered adjustments to appropriations inm fiscal years 2003-04
and 2004-05. The State Budget Officer shall provide the joint
standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over
appropriations and financial affairs a report of the transferred
amounts no later than January 15, 2005.

Sec. D-6. Calculation and transfer. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount. of savings in Part B, section 1 that applies against each
Other Special Revenue Funds account for all departments and
agencies from increased attrition and shall transfer the
calculated amounts to the Genmeral Fund by financial order upon
the approval of the Governor. These transfers are considered
adjustments to allocations in fiscal years 2003-04 and 2004-05,
including allocations from the Fund for a Healthy Maine. The
State Budget Officer shall provide the joint standing committee
of the Legislature having jurisdiction over appropriations and
financial affairs a report of the transferred amounts no 1later
than January 15, 2005. The following Other Special Revenue Funds
accounts are exempt from these calculations: the Public Reserved
Lands Management Fund account and the Submerged Lands Fund
account in the Department of Comservation and the Baxter State
Park Authority account.

Sec. D-7. Calculation and transfer. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount of savings in Part B, section 1 that applies against each
Highway Fund account for all departments and agencies from
increased attrition and shall transfer the calculated amounts by
financial order wupon the approval of the Governor. These

Page 302-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

transfers are considered adjustments to allocations in fiscal
years 2003-04 and 2004-05. The State Budget Officer shall provide
the joint standing committee of the Legislature having
jurisdiction over appropriations and financial affairs a report
of the transferred amounts no later than January 15, 2005.

Sec. D-8. Calculation and transfer. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount of savings in Part B, section 1 that applies against each
General Fund account for all departments and agencies from
extending the amortization schedule of the unfunded liability and
shall transfer the amounts by financial order upon the approval
of the Governor. These transfers are considered adjustments to
appropriations in fiscal years 2003-04 and 2004-05. The State
Budget Officer shall provide the joint standing committee of the
Legislature having jurisdiction over appropriations and financial
affairs a report of the transferred amounts no later than January
15, 200S.

Sec. D-9. Calculation and transfer, Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount of savings in Part B, section 1 that applies against each
Other Special Revenue Funds account for all departments and

agencies from extending the amortization schedule of the unfunded

ljability and shall transfer the calculated amounts to the
General Fund by financial order upon the approval of the
Governor. These transfers are considered adjustments to
allocations in fiscal years 2003-0¢4 and 2004-05, including
allocations from the Fund for a Healthy Maine. The State Budget
Officer shall provide the joint standing committee of the
Legislature having jurisdiction over appropriations and financial
affairs a report of the transferred amounts no later than January
15, 2005. The following Other Special Revenue Funds accounts are
exempt from these calculations: the Public Reserved Lands
Management Fund account and the Submerged Lands Fund account in
the Department of Conservation and the Baxter State Park

Authority account.

Sec. D-10. Calculation and transfer. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount of savings in Part B, section 1 that applies against each
Highway Fund account for all departments and agencies from
extending the amortization schedule of the unfunded liability and
shall transfer the calculated amounts by financial order upon the
approval of the Governor. These transfers are considered
adjustments to allocations in fiscal years 2003-04 and 2004-05.
The State Budget Officer shall provide the joint standing
committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over
appropriations and financial affairs a report of the transferred
amounts no later than January 15, 2005.

Page 303-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Sec. D-11. Calculation and transfer. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount of savings in Part B, section 1 that applies against each
General Fund account for all departments and agencies from
savings associated with postponing merit increases and shall
transfer the amounts by financial order upon the approval of the
Governor. These transfers are considered adjustments to
appropriations in fiscal years 2003-04 and 2004-05. The State
Budget Officer shall provide the joint standing committee of the
Legislature having jurisdiction over appropriations and finmancial
affairs a report of the transferred amounts no later than January
15, 2005.

Sec. D-12. Calculation and transfer. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount of savings in Part B, section 1 that applies against each
Other Special Revenue Funds account for all departments and
agencies from savings associated with postponing merit increases
and shall transfer the calculated amounts to the General Fund by
financial order wupon the approval of the Governor. These
transfers are considered adjustments to allocations in fiscal
years 2003-04 and 2004-05, including allocations from the Fund
for a Healthy Maine. The State Budget Officer shall provide the
joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction
over appropriations and financial affairs a report of the
transferred amounts no later than January 15, 2005. The following
Other Special Revenue Funds accounts are exempt f£from these
calculations: the Public Reserved Lands Management Fund account
and the Submerged Lands Fund account in the Department of
Conservation and the Baxter State Park Authority account.

Sec. D-13. Calculation and transfer., Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount of savings in Part B, section 1 that applies against each
Highway Fund account for all departments and agencies from
savings associated with postponing merit increases and shall
transfer the calculated amounts by financial order wupon the
approval of the Governor. These transfers are considered
adjustments to allocations in fiscal years 2003-04 and 2004-05.
The State Budget Officer shall provide the joint standing
committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over
appropriations and financial affairs a report of the transferred
amounts no later than January 15, 2005.

Sec. D-14. Appropriation and position transfers. Notwithstanding
any other provision of law, the Governor is authorized by
financial order to transfer positions authorized by the
Legislature between accounts and between departments and to
transfer the available balances of any General Fund appropriation

Page 304-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “A" to H.P. 973, L.D, 1319

between line categories, accounts and departments in fiscal year
2003-04 and fiscal year 2004-05. When the Governor determines
that the transfer of a position is necessary, any incumbent in
the transferred position at the time of transfer must be
transferred along with the position.

Sec. D-15. Return of working capital advance. Notwithstanding
any other provision of law, the State Controller shall transfer
$600,000 from the Bureau of Alcoholic Beverages and Lottery
Operations, Internal Service fund in the Department of
Administrative and Financial Services to the unappropriated
surplus of the General Fund no later than June 30, 2004. The
working capital advance is no longer required due to the proposed
closure of the remaining 13 liquor stores.

Sec. D-16. Calculation and transfer. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount of savings in Part B, section 1 that applies against each
General Fund account for all departments and agencies from
retiree health insurance savings and shall transfer the amounts
by €financial order upon the approval of the Governor., These
transfers are considered adjustments to appropriations in fiscal
years 2003-04 and 2004-05. The State Budget Officer shall
provide the joint standing committee of the Legislature having
jurisdiction over appropriations and financial affairs a report
of the transferred amounts no later than January 15, 2005.

Sec. D-17. Review of ACE Service Center and remaining financial
and personnel structures located in departments of Conservation,
Environmental Protection, and Agriculture, Food and Rural Resources to
improve efficiency and cost-effectiveness.  The Commissioner of
Administrative and Financial Services shall review the current
organizational structure of the ACE Service Center and the
remaining financial and personnel structures located in the
Department of Conservation, the Department of Environmental
Protection and the Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural
Resources to improve organizational efficiency and
cost-effectiveness. The Department of Administrative and
Financial Services shall provide staff resources to the
Commissioner of Administrative and Financial Services from
existing personnel within the department to assist with the
review. The commissioner is authorized to identify savings to
the General Fund from the improvements identified from the
review. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, identified
savings must be deallotted by financial order upon recommendation
by the State Budget Officer and approval by the Governor.

The Commissioner of Administrative and Financial Services
shall present the savings and related legislation required to
efficiently organize the financial, personnel and other support

Page 305-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

activities of these agencies as well as legislation to move the
ACE Service Center under the supervision of one department to the
Legislature as a part of any emergency budget request submitted
to the Legislature after January 1, 2004.

Sec. D-18. Calculation and transfer. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount of savings in Part B, section 1 that applies against each
General Fund account for all departments and agencies from
reductions in All Other and shall transfer the amounts by
financial order upon the approval of the Governor. These
transfers are considered adjustments to appropriations in fiscal
years '2003-04 and 2004-05. The State Budget Officer shall
provide the joint standing committee of the Legislature having
jurisdiction over appropriations and financial affairs a report
of the transferred amounts no later than January 15, 2005.

Sec. D-19. Calculation and transfer. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount of savings in Part B, section 1 that applies against each
General Fund account for all departments and agencies from
savings in the cost of health insurance from hospital rate
adjustments and shall transfer the amounts by financial order
upon the approval of the Governor. These transfers are considered
adjustments to appropriations in fiscal years 2003-04 and
2004-05. The State Budget Officer shall provide the joint
standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over
appropriations and financial affairs a report of the transferred
amounts no later than January 15, 2005.

Sec. D-20. Calculation and transfer. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount of savings in Part B, section 1 that applies against each
Other Special Revenue Funds account for all departments and
agencies from savings in the cost of health insurance from
hospital rate adjustments and shall transfer the calculated
amounts to the General Fund by financial order upon the approval
of the Governor. These transfers are considered adjustments to
allocations in fiscal years 2003-04 and 2004-05, including
allocations from the Fund for a Healthy Maine. The State Budget
Officer shall provide the joint standing committee of the
Legislature having jurisdiction over appropriations and financial
affairs a report of the transferred amounts no later than January
15, 2005. The following Other Special Revenue Funds accounts are
exempt from these calculations: the Public Reserved Lands
Management Fund account and the Submerged Lands Fund account in
the Department of Conservation and the Baxter State Park
Authority account.

Page 306-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Sec. D-21. Calculation and transfer. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount of savings in Part B, section 1 that applies against each
Highway Fund account for all departments and agencies from
savings in the cost of health insurance from hospital rate
adjustments and shall transfer the calculated amounts by
financial order upon the approval of the Governor. These
transfers are considered adjustments to allocations in fiscal
years 2003-04 and 2004-05. The State Budget Officer shall
provide the joint standing committee of the Legislature having
jurisdiction over appropriations and financial affairs a report
of the transferred amounts no later than January 15, 2005,

Sec, D-22, Merit increases. Notwithstanding the Maine Revised
Statutes, Title 26, section 979-D and any other provision of law,
any merit increase, regardless of funding source, scheduled to be
awarded between July 1, 2003 and June 30, 2005 to any person
employed by the Executive Branch, departments of the
constitutional officers and the Department of Audit may not be
awarded, authorized or implemented. These savings may be
replaced by other Personal Services savings by agreement of the
State and the bargaining agents representing state employees.

Sec. D-23. Department of Administrative and Financial Services;
lease-purchase authorization. Pursuant to the Maine Revised
Statutes, Title 5, section 1587, the Department of Administrative
and Financial Services in cooperation with the Treasurer of State
may enter into financing arrangements related to fiscal years
2003-04 and 2004-05 for the acquisition of motor vehicles for the
Central Motor Pool. The financing agreements may not exceed 4
years in duration and $5,000,000 in principal costs. The
interest rate may not exceed 6%, and total interest costs may not
exceed $762,000. The annual principal and interest costs must be
paid from the appropriate 1line category allocations im the
Central Motor Pool account.

Sec. D-24. Transfer of funds. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Controller shall transfer $100,000 in
fiscal year 2003-04 and $100,000 in fiscal year 2004-05 from the
Real Property Lease Internal Service Fund Account to the
unappropriated surplus of the General Fund no later than June
30th of each fiscal year to reflect savings as a result of the
renegotiation of leases.

Sec. D-25. Transfer of funds. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Controller shall transfer $6,112,290
from the fiscal year 2002-03 unallocated balance in the Fund for

a Healthy Maine Other Special Revenue Funds account in the

Department of Administrative and Financial Services to the

Page 307-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

unappropriated surplus of the General Fund no later than June 30,
2004.

Sec. D-26. Transfer of funds. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Controller shall transfer $225,000
from the Maine Clean Election Fund to the unappropriated surplus
of the General Fund no later than June 30, 2004.

PARTE

Sec. E-1. 22 MRSA §2512, sub-§2, §P, as enacted by PL 1999, c.
777, §1, is amended to read:

P. Establish the method for providing voluntary inspection
and@ withdrawal of inspection of exotic animals, wild game,
domesticated deer and domestic rabbits. These rules may
also provide for the inspection of meat and meat food
products derived from those animals. The commissioner shall
provide voluntary inspection of bison, domesticated deer and
ratite produced in the State, including the inspection of
meat and meat food products derived from bison, domesticated
deer and ratite, for which the commissioner shall charge a
fee of $56 $35 per hour. The commissioner shall charge $20
$35 per hour per inspection of meat and meat food products
processed in the State but derived from bison, domesticated
deer and ratite produced outside the State.

Sec. E-2. Meat and poultry inspection reimbursement.
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Commissioner of
Agriculture, Food and Rural Resources is authorized to receive
reimbursement for activities performed under the provisions of
the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, chapter 562-A.

PARTF

Sec. F-1. 3 MRSA §2, first §, as amended by PL 1999, c. 509, §1,
is furthex amended to read:

Each member of the Senate and House of Representatives,
beginning with the first Wednesday of December 2000 and
thereafter, is entitled to $10,815 in the first year and $7,725
in the 2nd year of each biennium, except that if a Legislator who
is a recipient of retirement benefits from the federal Social
Security Administration files a  written request with the
Executive Director of the Legislative Council within one week
after the biennium commences, the Legislator is entitled to
$9,270 in each year of the biennium. Each member of the Senate
and the House of Representatives must receive a cost-of-living

e

Page 308-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

adjustment in annual legislative salary, except that the
percentage increases may not exceed 5% in any year. Beginning
Dacember 1, 2001, the salary for eech iegislative session must be
adjusted each December lst by the perceantage change in the
Consumer Price Index for the most recently concluded fiscal year:
b4 : h £

Legislature. In addition, each Legislator is entitled to be paid
for travel at each legislative session once each week at the same
rate per mile to and from that Legislator's place of abode as
state employees receive, the mileage to be determined by the most
reasonable direct route, except that Legislators may be
reimbursed for tolls paid for travel on the Maine Turnpike as
long as they have a receipt for payment of the tolls, such tolls
to be reimbursed wvwhen Legislators use the Maine Turnpike in
traveling to and from sessions of the Legislature or in
performance of duly authorized committee assignments, Each
Legislator is entitled to mileage on the first day of the
session, and those amounts of salary and expenses at such times
as the Legislature may determine during the session, and the
balance at the end of the session.

Sec. F-2. 3 MRSA §168-A, sub-§1, §YC, D and E, as enacted by PL
2001, c. 439, Pt. PPPP, §1 and affected by §4, are amended to
read:

C. Conduct an-ananvad--seminar--each-August perjodic seminars
for its members regarding leadership, government and the
Legislaturer-te-which-Legislators-must-be-invited;

D. Meet at least 3 times but not more thap 6 times per year
and-<conduet, including not more than 2 public hearings per

year on issues of importance to youth; and

E. Publish--an-annual-repert--of-its-activities--and--present

the--repert Report annually to the Legislature on its

activities by February 15th of each year. The council may

submit legislation to the Legislature Lo Jimplement its

recommendations.

Sec. F-3. 3 MRSA §168-A, sub-§10, as enacted by PL 2001, c.
439, Pt. PPPP, §1 and affected by §4. is amended to read:

10. Staff. The Offige-of-Policy--and Legal -Analysis-and-the
Edmund S. Muskie School of Public Service shall provide funding

and staff assistance to the council from wjithin its existing

u from n iv r

Page 309-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

purpose. The Office of Policy and Legal Analysis shall draft all
degislation submitted to the Legislature by the council.

Sec. F-4. Step increases. Notwithstanding the Maine Revised
Statutes, Title 26, section 979-D and any other provision of law,
any step increase, regardless of funding source, scheduled to be
paid between July 1, 2003 and June 30, 2005 to any person
employed by the legislative branch may not be awarded, authorized
or implemented unless the Legislative Council replaces these
savings with other Persornal Services savings within its budgeted
resources,

Sec. F-5. Longevity payments. Notwithstanding the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 26, section 979-D and any other provision
of law, any longevity payment, regardless of funding source,
scheduled to be paid between July 1, 2003 and June 30, 2005 to
any person employed by the legislative branch may not be awarded,
authorized or implemented unless the Legislative Council replaces
these savings with other Personal Services savings within its
budgeted resources.

PART G
Sec. G-1. 34-B MRSA §5403, as amended by PL 1995, c. 560,

" Pt. K, §52, is repealed.

Sec. G-2. Department of Behavioral and Developmental Services;
revenue. Notwithstanding any other @provision of law, the
Department of Behavioral and Developmental Services shall seek
reimbursement of expenditures under Medicaid Title XIX for
targeted case management. This projected additional revenue of
$1,300,000 in fiscal year 2003-04 and $1,100,000 in fiscal year
2004-05 must be deposited in the General Fund as undedicated
revenue.

Sec. G-3. Effective date. That section of this Part that
repeals the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 34-B, section 5403
takes effect Junme 30, 2004.

PARTH

Sec. H-1. Parks and land fees. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the Commissioner of Conservation is authorized
to increase fees charged by the Bureau of Parks and Lands by
financial order upon recommendation of the State Budget Officer
and approval of the Governor.

Page 310-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319
PARTI

Sec. I-1. Department of Corrections - Maine Correctional Center;
revenue. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the
Department of Corrections, Maine Correctional Center shall
mncrease the rate it charges the Federal Goverament for the
housing of federal inmates. This additional revenue must be
deposited in the General Fund as undedicated revenue.

Sec. I-2. Department of Corrections; overtime. Notwithstanding
the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1585, or any other
provision of law, the Department of Corrections is authorized to
transfer, by financial order, Personal Services, All Other or
Capital Expenditures funding between accounts within the same
fund for the purposes of paying overtime expenses in accordance
with Title 5, section 7065.

PART J

Sec. J-1. 1 MRSA §1008, sub-§6, as enacted by IB 1995, c. 1,
§6, is amended to read:

6. Enhanced momitoring. To provide for enhanced monitoring
and enforcement of election practices and-te-imstitute-eleetromie
submicsion--of ports--and P iged -tracking-of paigar
election---and --lobbying.--infermatien under the commission’'s
jurisdiction. Funds---£o - --5Upport----ephanced---menitoring---and
computerised--data --collection - must - come-- £rom--the--commission’s
share-ef-lobbyist- registration -fees,-penalties and-other-revenues
pursuant-te-Title-3,-ceation-320-as-well-as-other-revenue-souseesy

PARTK
Sec. K-1. 19-A MRSA §2202, sub-§13 is enacted to read:

re Mai rs and who h mi

Sec. K-2. 22 MRSA §14, as amended by PL 1999, c. 731, Pt.
TT, §§1 to 6, is further amended to read:

§14. Action against parties liable for medical care rendered to
assistance recipients; assigmnment of claims

Page 311-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

1. Recovery procedures. When benefits are provided or will
be provided to a benefieiary member under the Medieaid MaineCare
program administered by the department pursuant to the United
States Social Security Act, Title XIX er--under--the--elderly
1ow- o6t~ --drug - - pProgram - —-under---cection---2564,__ including  any

ri inister nder the f
MaineCare. referred to collectively in this section as MaipeCare.

for the medical costs of injury, disease, disability or similar
occurrence for which a 3rd party is, or may be, 1liable, the
commissioner may recover from that party the reasoaable--value
cost of the benefits provided. This right of recovery is
separate and independent from any rights or causes of action
belonging to a benefieiary member under the Medieaid MaineCare
program 6¥-under--the--elderly-low-cost-drug- progrom -under-secktion
254. For Medieaid MaigeCare recipients who participated in the
Modieaid MaineCare managed care program, "reasenable-walue cost"
means the total wvalue of coverable medical services provided
measured by the amount that Medieaid MaineCare would have paid to
providers directly for such services, were it not for the managed
care system, The Medieaid MaineCare program and--the--elderly
low-e06t-drug--program-undes- seetdon--254--are is the payers payor
of last resort and shall provide medical coverage oanly when there
are no other available resources. The Attorney General, or
counsel appointed by the Attorney General, may, to enforce this
right, institute and prosecute legal proceedings directly against
the 3rd party in the appropriate court in the name of the
commissioner.

In addition to the right of recovery set forth in this
subsection, the commissioner must also be subrogated, to the
extent of any benefits provided under the Medieaid MaineCare
program or-under--the--elderly-lew-eost-drug-program-under-seetion
254, to any cause of action or claim that a berefieciary member
has against a 3rd party who is or may be liable for medical costs
incurred by or on behalf of the benefieiary member. The Attorney
General, or counsel appointed by the Attorney General, to enforce
this right may institute and prosecute legal proceedings in the
name of the injured person, benefieiary member, guardian,
personal representative, estate or survivor. If necessary to
enforce the commissioner's right of recovery, the Attorney
General, or counsel appointed by the Attorney General, may
institute legal proceedings against any benefieiary member,
i i en repr iv r a n o ember
who has received a settlement or award from a 3rd party.

The commissioner's right to recover the reasonable-value cost of
benefits provided constitutes a statutory lien oan the proceeds of
an award or settlement from a 3rd party if recovery for Medieaid

MaineCare costs was or could have been included in the
recipient's claim for damages from the 3rd party. The

e

Page 312-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

commissioner is entitled to recover the ameunt cost of the
benefits actually paid out esr-u-xth—-reqard—-t—o—-&edz—ea-xd—seeg-pa-ents

whe—--pa—sﬁ-z—e-i-pabed-——-xa———e pregram when the
commissioner has determined that collection will be
cost-effective,-the- ble--ali £-b £its-p ided to the

extent that there are proceeds available for such recovery after
the deduction of reasonable attorney's fees and litigation costs
from the gross award or settlement. In determining whether
collection will be cost-effective, the commissioner shall
consider all factors that diminish potential recovery by the
department, including but not limited to questions of 1liability
and comparative negligence or other legal defenses, exigencies of
trial that reduce a settlement or award in order to resolve the
recipient's claim and 1limits on the amount of applicable
insurance coverage that reduce the claim to the amount
recoverable by the recipient. The department's statutory lien
may not be reduced to reflect an assessment of a pro rata share
of the recipient’'s attorney's fees or litigation costs. The
commissioner may., at the commissiomer's discretion, compromise,
or otherwise settle and execute a release of, any claim or waive
any claim, in whole or in part, if the commissioner determines
the collection will not be cost-effective or that the best
possible outcome requires compromise, release or settlement.

2-A. Assigmment of rights of recovery. The receipt of
benefits under the Mediecaid MaineCare program administered-by-the
department- pureuant - £o--the - United -States--Sociak - Security--Aet,
Title--XEX--0F 4 -the lderly -1 co6t--drug—-program-—-under
seetion--264 constitutes an assignment by the recipient or any
legally liable relative to the department of the right to recover
from 3rd parties for the medical cost of injury, disease,
disability or similar occurrence for which the recipient receives
medical benefits. The department's assigned right to recover is
limited to the amount of medical benefits received by the
recipient and does not operate as a waiver by the recipient of
any other right of recovery against a 3rd party that a recipient
may have.

The recipient is also deemed to have appointed the commissioner
as the recipient's attorney in fact to perform the specific act
of submitting claims to insurance carriers or endorsing over to
the department any and all drafts, checks, money orders or any
other negotiable instruments connected with the payment of
3rd-party medical claims.

2-B. Direct reimbursement to health care provider. When an
insured is eligible wunder the Medigaid MaineCare program

administered-by--the--Department -of -Human- Services--purcuant--to~-the

United-States-Bocial- Becurity--Aoty- Title XIX -or-under-the-elderly
low-aost-drug-prog der-seetion-2584 for the medical costs of

Page 313-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

injury, d&isease, disability or similar occurrence for which an
insurer is liable, and the insured's claim is payable to a health
care provider as provided or permitted by the terms of a health
insurance policy or pursuant to an assignment of rights by an
insured, the insurer shall directly reimburse the health care
provider to the extent that the claim is honored.

2-C. Direct reimbursement to department. When an insured
is eligible under the Medieaid MaineCare program administered-by
the- Department-—of - Human- -Services - pursuant--to - the- United -States
Soeial-Seeurity-Acty-Title- XIX-or--under-the-elderly-low-cost-drug
program--under--seation—-354 for the medical costs of injury,
disease, disability or similar occurrence for which an insurer is
liable, and the claim is not payable to a health care provider
under the terms of the health insurance policy, the insurer shall
directly reimburse the Departmeat of Human Servicesy--upen
reguest, for any medical services paid by the department on

behalf of a recipient under Medieaid-er-th lderly -l t-drug
proegram--under-cectidon--364 the MaineCare program to the extent
that those medical services are payable under the terms of the
health :.nsurance policy. 1 he insurer knows or ha )i}

n W r nabl nglu a he i is a recipient
£ Main i insurer sh i e & ment in
writi i he claim prior othe
payment.

2-D. Notification of claim. A recipient under Medieaid-or
the-elderly-low—oost- drug--program -under--seetiern~-384¢ the MaineCare
program, or any attorney representing a recipient under Medieaid
or--the--elderly--low—0ost - dxug - program - under--section--254 the
MaineCare program, who makes a claim to recover the medical cost
of injury, disease, disability or similar occurrence for which
the party received medical benefits under the Medicaid MaipeCare
program pursuant-te—-the -United-States-Secial- Security--det, -Title
Xi%- o¥- he--elderly -low-eost -drug- program-under —seation-264 shall
advise the department in writing with information as required by
the department of the existence of the claim.

2-E. Notification of pleading. In any actiom to recover
the medical cost of injury, disease, disability or similar
occurrence for which the party received medical benefits under
the Medieaid MaineCare program er--the--elderly--lew-cest--drug
program-under--sestion-254, the party bringing the action shall
notify the department of that action at least 10 days prior to
£iling the pleadings. Department records indicating medical
benefits paid by the department on behalf of the recipient are
prima facie evidence of the medical expenses incurred by the
recipient for the related medical services,

Page 314-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

2-F. Disbursement. Except as otherwise provided in this
subsection, a disbursement of any award, judgment or settlement
may not be made to a recipient without the recipient or the
recipient's attorney first paying to the department the amount of
the statutory lien from the award, judgment or settlement or
obtaining from the department a release of any obligation owed to
it for medical benefits provided to the recipient. 1If a dispute
arises between the recipient and the commissioner as to the
settlement of any claim that the commissioner may have under this
section, the 3rd party or the recipient's attorney shall withhold
from disbursement to the recipient an amount equal to the
commissioner's claim. Either party may apply to the Superior
Court or the District Court in which an action based upon the
recipient's claim could have been commenced for an order to
determine a reasonable amount in satisfaction of the statutory
lien, consistent with federal 1law, considering whether an
independent action by ‘the commissioner would have Dbeen

cost-effective. ith r i r
the court for an order to determine a reasonable amount, the
urt m n; rder nt in isf ion h i a
75% d h I n £ nabl
attor ‘s f nd liti ion nl h am
he_ am t of lien

2-H. Honoring of assigmments. The following provisions
apply to claims for payment submitted by the department or a
health care provider.

A. Whenever a participating health care provider or the
department submits claims to an insurer, as defined in Title
24-A, section 4, or to a health maintenance organization on
behalf of a recipient under Medieaid-oi--the-elderly-low-cest
drug--program--under-section-—-264 the MaineCare program for
whom an assignment of rights has been received, or whose
rights have been assigned by the operation of law, the
insurer or health maintenance organization doing business in
the State must respond within 60 days of receipt of a claim
by forwarding payment or issuing a notice of denial directly
to the submitter of the claim.

B. Whenever a nonparticipating health care provider or the
department on behalf of a nonparticipating provider submits
claims to an insurer, as defined in Title 24-A, section 4,
or a health maintenance organization that operates through a
series of participation agreements on behalf of a recipient
under Medieaid--or -the--elderly -low—coct--dFug-program-undes
seetior-354 the MaineCare program for whom an assignment of
rights has been received or whose rights have been assigned
by the operation of law, the insurer or health maintenance
organization doing business in the State must respond within

Page 315-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D, 1319

60 days of receipt of a claim by forwarding payment, issuing
a notice of denial or issuing a copy of the explanation of
benefits directly to the submitter of the claim.

2-1. Claims against estates of MaineCare recipients.
Claims against the estates of Medicaid MaineCare recipients are
governed by this subsection.

A, The department has a claim against the estate of a
Medieaid MaineCare recipient 'when, after the death of the
recipient:

(1) Property or other assets are discovered that
existed and were owned by the recipient during the
period when Medieaid MaineCare benefits were paid for
the recipient and disclosure of the property or assets
at the time benefits were being paid would have
rendered the recipient ineligible to receive the
benefits;

(2) It is determined that the recipient was 55 years
of age or older when that person received Medieaid

MaineCare assistance; or

(3) It is determined that the recipient has received
or is entitled to receive benefits under a2 long-term
care insurance policy in connection with which assets
or resources are disregarded and medical assistance was
paid on behalf of the recipient for nursing facility or
other long-term care services.

B. The amount of Medigaid MaineCare benefits paid and
recoverable under this subsection is & claim against the
estate of the deceased recipient.
(1) As to assets of the recipient included in the
probated estate, this claim may be enforced pursuant to
Title 18-A, Article ¥If 3, Part 8,
(2) As to assets of the recipient not included in the
probated estate, this claim may be enforced by filing a
claim in any court of competent jurisdiction.

C. A claim may not be made under paragraph A, subparagraph
(2) or (3) until:

(1) The recipient has no surviving spouse; and

(2) The recipient has no surviving child who is under
age 21 or who is blind or permanently and totally

Page 316-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

disabled as defined in 42 United States Code, Section
1382c.

D. Paragraph A, subparagraphs (2) and (3) apply only to a
recipient who died on or after October 1, 1993 for Medieaid
MaineCare payments made on or after October 1, 1993,

E. A claim under paragraph A, subparagraph (2) must be
waived if enforcement of the claim would create an wundue
hardship under criteria developed by the department.

F. As used in this subsection, unless the contexzt otherwise
indicates, the term "estate" means:

(1) All real and personal property and other assets
included in the recipient's estate, as defined in Title
18-A, section 1-201; and

(2) Any other real and personal property and other
assets in which the recipient had any legal interest at
the time of death, to the extent of that interest,
including assets conveyed to a survivor, heir or assign
of the deceased recipient through tenancy in common,
survivorship, life estate, 1living trust, joint tenancy
in personal property or other arrangement.

3. Definitions. For purposes of this section, "3rd party”
or "liable party" or ‘'potentially liable party" means any entity,
including, but not limited to, an insurance carrier that may be
liable under a contract to provide health, automobile, workers'
compensation or other insurance coverage that is or may be liable
to pay =211 or part of the medical cost of injury, disease,
disability or similar occurrence of an applicant or recipient of
benefits under Medieaid--or--the-elderdy--low—cost—-drug--program
under--sootion--264 the MaineCare program. For purposes of this
section and sections 18 and 19, an "insurance carrier"” includes
health insurers, group health plans as defined in 29 United
States Code, Section 1167(1), service benefit plans and health
maintenance organizations.

"Liable party," "potentially 1liable party" or "3rd party" also
includes the trustee or trustees of any mortuary trust
established by the recipient or on the recipient's behalf in
which there is money remaining after the actual costs of the
funeral and burial have been paid in accordance with the terms of
the trust and in which there is no provision that the excess be
paid to the decedent's estate. "Liable party,” “potentially

liable party" or *3rd party" may also include the recipient of-

benefits under Medieaid -the —elderly -1 t-drug--prog
under-seetien-2564 th in rogram.

Page 317-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Sec. K-3. 22 MRSA §16-A is enacted to read:

~A. Mandato in: e data match

1, Persons receiving MaineCare benefits. Upon request by

h r n i o identi rsons who hay been
1o in r hav. & rs_in the St or
wh eceived mon £3 £ any ki a sta agen
nei ide ~ h information
x W] en r ivin currently receivin
1 nsi h ical expenses
of n__j 1 _wh i i MaineCar nefits. The
information must be transmitted promptly in response to the

ment's r b rovi 3 manper that allow:

r ' ni entifi n of former rrent

MaineCare members who had or have income during any period of
MaineCare coverage.

2. Persons with health insurance coverage, _Upon reguest by
h i h i medical rvice
organization authorized under Title 24 or an insurer authorized
under Title 24-A ghall provide to the department a list of

ns wh insuran covera with rganization
or insurec. The information must be trapsmitted promptly in
xespon nt ' T nd m b vided in
m W h epartment ' ronic identification of
former curr Mai member who _had r__hav ealth

insurance coverage during any period of MaineCare coverage.
Sec. K-4. 22 MRSA §1815, as amended by PL 1991, c. 752, §2,

is further amended to read:
§1815. Fees

Each application for a 1license to operate a hospital,
convalescent home or nursing home must be accompanied by a
nonrefundable fee eof--$10-—for--each-bed -contained -withian-the
faeility, Hospitals shall pay $100 for each bed contained within
he_ facili in val shall 45 for

h contain wi £ Each application for a
license to operate an ambulatory surgical facility must be
accompanied by the fee established by the department. The
department shall establish the fee for an ambulatory surgical
facility, not to exceed $500, on the basis of a sliding scale
represeanting size, number of employees and scope of operatioms.
All licenses issued must be renewed annually upon payment of a
like fee. The State's share of all fees received by the
department under this chapter must be deposited in the General

Page 318-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A* to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Fund. A license granted may not be assignable or transferable.
State hospitals are not required to pay licensing fees.

Sec. K-5. 22 MRSA §3173-C, sub-§1, as amended by PL 1993, c.
6, Pt. C, §5, is further amended to read:

1. Authorization required. The department may not require
any Medieaid--reeipient MaineCare member to make any payment
toward the cost of a Medieaid- MaineCare service unless that
payment is specifically authorized by thxs section, except that
n copa n i expr the fe a
Secr Departm n rvi

£ waiver mu ed.

Sec. K-6. 22 MRSA §3173-C, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1993, c.
6, Pt. C, §6, is further amended to read:

2. Prescription drug services. Except as provided in
subsections 3 and 4, a payment of $2 $2.50 for generie-drugs-and
$3 - for--brand—name--drugs each drug is to be collected from the
Medigaid--reecipient MaineCare member for each drug prescription
that is an approved Medicaid service. Feor- -the—?u{-poses--of- -this
seetiony-a-brand-name--drug-is-defined- as--a--ed drug,-a
erose-licensed- drug--or-an-imnovater--drug-£fer- uhie«h—a- lower-ao6t
generie-equivalent-is-available. Copayments must be capped at $25
per_month per member. If a reeipient member is prescribed a drug
in a quantity specifically intended by the provider or
pharmacist, for the recipient's health and welfare, to last less
than one moanth, only one payment for that drug for that month is
required.

Sec. K-7. 22 MRSA §3173-C, sub-§7, §fP and Q, as enacted by PL
1993, c. 410, Pt. I, §9, are amended to read:

P. Substance abuse services, $2; and
Q. Hospital inpatient services, $3 per patient dayr:

Sec. K-8. 22 MRSA §3173-C, sub-§7, §9R and S are enacted to

read:
r ified nter i 3 er
patient day: and
Rural n rvi i .
Sec. K-9. 22 MRSA §3173-F is enacted to read:
3173 ] i i 3 i

Page 319-LR2000(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 973, L.D. 1319

Premi um federal
Centexs for Medicare and Medicaid Services for a waiver or amend
ndi X waiver he Medicaid rogr
i h n i e harin
r igi r_ Main X h ie Beck ion
authorized by the federal Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility
Ac £ i implem idi le.
o Rul t 11 or
idin i 1i 1
incom en llowi waiver of premi for
m_&umm&mm_wugm___c_on are routine
1 Ii 7 ubch
2=A.
3. Copayments, The department may reqguest, as part of the
waiv t r i rmissi memb
n, W in r 1 _regulation
statute.

Sec. K-10. 22 MRSA §3174-T, sub-§5, §A, as amended by PL 1999,
c. 731, Pt. PP, §2, is repealed and the following enacted in its
place:

. P i u i innin f each month for
coverage for that month. Premium_ payments must be between
% of fami i Premj e im; in
nn n those with lower incom
wi hi i mes .

Sec. K-11. 22 MRSA §3174-V, as enacted by PL 1999, c. 401,
Pt. T, §1, is amended to read:

§3174-V. Federally qualified health center reimbursements

Beginning in fiscal year 1990-06 2003-04, the reimbursement
requirements listed in subsections 1 and 2 apply to payments for
certain federally qualified health centers as defined in 42
United States Code, Section 1395x, subsection(aa)(1993).

1. Services furnished by center. The department shall
reimburse a federally gqualified health center no less than 100%
of reasonable costs, reduced by the total gopaymeants for which

members are responsible, for services furnished by the center

withi r rov f ral H
our ices Admini ion or mmissioner if that
center:

Page 320-LR2000(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



	121-H-00274980
	121-H-00274981
	121-H-00274982
	121-H-00274983
	121-H-00274984
	121-H-00274985
	121-H-00274986
	121-H-00274987
	121-H-00274988
	121-H-00274989
	121-H-00274990
	121-H-00274991
	121-H-00274992
	121-H-00274993
	121-H-00274994
	121-H-00274995
	121-H-00274996
	121-H-00274997
	121-H-00274998
	121-H-00274999
	121-H-00275000
	121-H-00275001
	121-H-00275002
	121-H-00275003
	121-H-00275004
	121-H-00275005
	121-H-00275006
	121-H-00275007
	121-H-00275008
	121-H-00275009
	121-H-00275010
	121-H-00275011
	121-H-00275012
	121-H-00275013
	121-H-00275014
	121-H-00275015
	121-H-00275016
	121-H-00275017
	121-H-00275018
	121-H-00275019
	121-H-00275020
	121-H-00275021
	121-H-00275022
	121-H-00275023
	121-H-00275024
	121-H-00275025
	121-H-00275026
	121-H-00275027
	121-H-00275028
	121-H-00275029
	121-H-00275030
	121-H-00275031
	121-H-00275032
	121-H-00275033
	121-H-00275034
	121-H-00275035
	121-H-00275036
	121-H-00275037
	121-H-00275038
	121-H-00275039
	121-H-00275040
	121-H-00275041
	121-H-00275042
	121-H-00275043
	121-H-00275044
	121-H-00275045
	121-H-00275046
	121-H-00275047
	121-H-00275048
	121-H-00275049
	121-H-00275050
	121-H-00275051
	121-H-00275052
	121-H-00275053
	121-H-00275054
	121-H-00275055
	121-H-00275056
	121-H-00275057
	121-H-00275058
	121-H-00275059
	121-H-00275060
	121-H-00275061
	121-H-00275062
	121-H-00275063
	121-H-00275064
	121-H-00275065
	121-H-00275066
	121-H-00275067
	121-H-00275068
	121-H-00275069
	121-H-00275070
	121-H-00275071
	121-H-00275072
	121-H-00275073
	121-H-00275074
	121-H-00275075
	121-H-00275076
	121-H-00275077
	121-H-00275078
	121-H-00275079
	121-H-00275080
	121-H-00275081
	121-H-00275082
	121-H-00275083
	121-H-00275084
	121-H-00275085
	121-H-00275086
	121-H-00275087
	121-H-00275088
	121-H-00275089
	121-H-00275090
	121-H-00275091
	121-H-00275092
	121-H-00275093
	121-H-00275094
	121-H-00275095
	121-H-00275096
	121-H-00275097
	121-H-00275098
	121-H-00275099
	121-H-00275100
	121-H-00275101
	121-H-00275102
	121-H-00275103
	121-H-00275104
	121-H-00275105
	121-H-00275106
	121-H-00275107
	121-H-00275108
	121-H-00275109
	121-H-00275110
	121-H-00275111
	121-H-00275112
	121-H-00275113
	121-H-00275114
	121-H-00275115
	121-H-00275116
	121-H-00275117
	121-H-00275118
	121-H-00275119
	121-H-00275120
	121-H-00275121
	121-H-00275122
	121-H-00275123
	121-H-00275124
	121-H-00275125
	121-H-00275126
	121-H-00275127
	121-H-00275128
	121-H-00275129
	121-H-00275130
	121-H-00275131
	121-H-00275132
	121-H-00275133
	121-H-00275134
	121-H-00275135
	121-H-00275136
	121-H-00275137
	121-H-00275138
	121-H-00275139
	121-H-00275140
	121-H-00275141
	121-H-00275142
	121-H-00275143
	121-H-00275144
	121-H-00275145
	121-H-00275146
	121-H-00275147
	121-H-00275148
	121-H-00275149
	121-H-00275150
	121-H-00275151
	121-H-00275152
	121-H-00275153
	121-H-00275154
	121-H-00275155
	121-H-00275156
	121-H-00275157
	121-H-00275158
	121-H-00275159
	121-H-00275160
	121-H-00275161
	121-H-00275162
	121-H-00275163
	121-H-00275164
	121-H-00275165
	121-H-00275166
	121-H-00275167
	121-H-00275168
	121-H-00275169
	121-H-00275170
	121-H-00275171
	121-H-00275172
	121-H-00275173
	121-H-00275174
	121-H-00275175
	121-H-00275176
	121-H-00275177
	121-H-00275178
	121-H-00275179
	121-H-00275180
	121-H-00275181
	121-H-00275182
	121-H-00275183
	121-H-00275184
	121-H-00275185
	121-H-00275186
	121-H-00275187
	121-H-00275188
	121-H-00275189
	121-H-00275190
	121-H-00275191
	121-H-00275192
	121-H-00275193
	121-H-00275194
	121-H-00275195
	121-H-00275196
	121-H-00275197
	121-H-00275198
	121-H-00275199
	121-H-00275200
	121-H-00275201
	121-H-00275202
	121-H-00275203
	121-H-00275204
	121-H-00275205
	121-H-00275206
	121-H-00275207
	121-H-00275208
	121-H-00275209
	121-H-00275210
	121-H-00275211
	121-H-00275212
	121-H-00275213
	121-H-00275214
	121-H-00275215
	121-H-00275216
	121-H-00275217
	121-H-00275218
	121-H-00275219
	121-H-00275220
	121-H-00275221



